BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

Wednesday, October 24, 2012
Meeting Room 1B

AGENDA

1. Call to Order — Kari Isaacson, President

. Consent Agenda — action item — Sara Laughlin

h® o0 T

g.

Minutes of September 19, 2012 Public Hearing on Budget (page 1-4)
Minutes of September 19, 2012 Board Meeting (page 5-7)

Minutes of October 17, 2012 Work Session (page 8-11)

Monthly Bills for Payment (page 12-19)

Monthly Financial Report (page 20-40)

Personnel Report (page 41-43)

2012 Board Calendar (page 44)

. Director’s Monthly Report (page 45-62) — Sara Laughlin

4. Old Business

. New Business — action items

a.
b.

2013 Budget (page 63-92) — Gary Lettelleir

Final Bond Resolution Documents: Continuing Disclosure Undertaking,
Language for Board Meeting Minutes, and Notice of Intent to Sell Bonds
(page 93-117) — Tom Bunger and Sara Laughlin

Community Foundation Proposal for Nonprofit Central (page 118-119) —
Sara Laughlin

6. Main Library Renovation Timeline and Tour (page 120) — Marilyn Wood
7. Public Comment
8. Adjournment



MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

PUBLIC HEARING ON 2013 BUDGET
Wednesday, September 19, 2012
5:45 p.m.
Meeting Room 1B
MINUTES
Trustees in Attendance:

David Ferguson, Kari Isaacson, Vaerie Merriam, Steve Moberly, Melissa Pogue, Fred Risinger,
and John Walsh

Othersin Attendance:
Ned Baugh, Tom Bunger, Dana Burton, Margaret Harter, Ray Jordan, Sara Laughlin, Gary
Lettelleir, Rita Lichtenburg, Mickey Needham, Josh Wolf, Marilyn Wood.

Call to Order
Kari called the meeting to order at 5:48 p.m.

2013 Budget
Gary shared information about the 2013 budget process. A public hearing about the budget is

required by State Law and must be held at |east 10 days before the Board adopts the budget. The
adoption is scheduled for the October 24 Board meeting.

$750,000 was budgeted for contingencies in LIRF and Rainy Day funds for 2013. We have re-
allocated funds to the renovation line in LIRF and Rainy Day funds to provide for renovation
work to be done in 2013. The unused 2012 appropriation in the Capital Projects Fund for
renovation ($418,411) will be transferred by Board resolution to LIRF or Rainy Day Fund after
they have remained dormant for one year (in 2014).

Operating revenue of 92% comes from property tax levy and County Option Income Tax
(COIT). Property tax revenue in Operating Fund will be $5,163,000 next year, an increase of
14%. The unusually large increase results from the Capital Project Fund tax levy being merged
with Operating Fund levy for 2013. Thiswas done in anticipation of 2013 COIT reduction
resulting from payoff of library’s 15-year bond in 2012.

Last year we projected a COIT decrease of $350,000 in 2013. This year we were notified that an
error at the state level had resulted in an understatement of 2011 and 2012 COIT distribution.
Ongoing, the reduction in COIT will be less than anticipated.

Other revenue lines amount to about 8% of total projected revenue.



The Library tax rate for 2011 was $.11 per $100 of assessed value. In 2012, as aresult of paying
off the bond, the rate dropped to $.08. With the addition of a new, much smaller bond in 2013,
the rate will be $.09, still $.02 below the 2011 rate.

Anticipated revenue for Debt Service Fund.

2013 tax levy of $600,000 will cover first of three payments on the three-year general obligation
bond that will be issued to provide funds over next three years covering capital needs.

2013 spending budget.

2013 projected total spending from all funds of $9,148,983 reflects an increase of about $10,000
over last year or .10 of percent. The 2013 Operating Fund spending total of $7,798,983 is an
increase of 2.8% compared to 2012. Spending in thisfund islimited by the Assessed Value
Growth Quotient (AVGQ) of 2.8%.

Wages and benefits account for 68% of Operating Fund expenditures, based on awage increase
of 2% and an increase of 10% for employee insurance benefit costs. Final allocations will be
determined after we know the cost of 2013 health insurance premiums.

Supplies expenditures show no increase from 2012 to 2013.

The increase in the Other Services and Charges category is mainly due to the move of
approximately $160,000 for eBooks and other online subscriptions from Capital Outlay to this
category, to comply with a change mandated by the Indiana State Board of Accounts.

The $600,000 in Debt Service Fund covers first payment on general obligation bond.

We appropriated $350,000 in Library Improvement Reserve Fund (LIRF) and $400,000 in Rainy
Day Fund for unexpected events. For 2013 we will need to borrow $420,000 from these two
funds for Phase 111 of the Main Library renovation. The project was originally budgeted in the
Library Capital Projects Fund for 2012. As we started planning for renovation we realized many
decisions about programs and space utilization would depend on input from community during
strategic planning which will be completed by the end of the year. Unfortunately, the
appropriation authority to use $420,000 in Capital Projects Fund will lapse at end of 2012.
Therefore, we must borrow $420,000 from LIRF and Rainy Day Fund for 2013 renovation
project and then transfer unused funds from Capital Projects Fund back to LIRF and Rainy Day
Fund in 2014 to repay the internal loan.

Sara shared action areas that the Future Search Conference yielded:

e Source of freeinformation for all: multilingual diverse, new, underserved.

e High touch, personalized customer service.

e Digital literacy: support learning tools and skills for people to work and enjoy their lives
in an increasingly digital world.



e Local content: digital creativity lab with space, tools, and coaching to facilitate
development of original content.

e Free programs. multi-age, multi-generational, educational, and entertaining.

e Mode of sustainability: including energy efficiency, water savings, use of local
materias, and improved indoor and outdoor environmental quality.

She also shared strategies recommended by Future Search participants:

e 24/7 library service: extended hours, after-hours access to meeting spaces, added online
offerings.

e Expanded marketing: engaging customers by leveraging and extending the library brand.

e Funding: continued primary tax support, with innovative, diversified income-generating
activities.

e Locations: Main Library downtown, with flexible arrangements of points of service, and
satellite services and/or locations.

e Active partnerships to address community needs.

e Staff: working in flexible, interchangeable, and “ untethered” teams, with process as well
as content knowledge.

Priorities for 2013 action are;

1. Beginto implement strategic plan
0 Broad outlines visible now, awaiting results of community survey of 3,000
households, and staff action planning during Staff Day, October 10th

2. Invest in quality staff
0 2% sadary increase + 10% health insurance
o Staff development —technology, hospitality, leadership skills

3. Maintain our facilities:
0 Main renovation phase 3
Refurbish meeting rooms and Indiana Room
Update Auditorium
Relocate Community Outreach offices
Update Movies & Music
Relocate Friends Bookstore
Expand Learn and Play Space
Add digital creativity space
h. Add small group study rooms?
0 Main landscaping
o0 Ellettsville circ desk redesign
0 E-book and digital creativity hardware and software
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4. Continue to improve processes



Steve Moberly asked Sarato confirm if there were any plans to bring in expensive out-of-state
consultantsin 2013. Sarasaid there were no plans at this time but she would bring a request to
the Board if there was a need.

Public Comment

No public comment.

Adjournment

Kari adjourned the meeting at 6:05 p.m.



MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

MEETING

Wednesday, September 19, 2012
6:05 p.m.
Meeting Room 1B

MINUTES

Trustees in Attendance:
David Ferguson, Kari Isaacson, Valerie Merriam, Steve Moberly, Melissa Pogue, Fred Risinger,
and John Walsh

Others in Attendance:
Sara Laughlin, Tom Bunger, Margaret Harter, Gary Lettelleir, Josh Wolf, Marilyn Wood,
Mickey Needham, Josh Wolf, Ned Baugh, Katy Bull, Chris Hosler.

Call to Order
Kari called the meeting to order at 6:05 p.m.

Consent Agenda

Minutes of August 15, 2012 Board Meeting
Minutes of September 12, 2012 Work Session
Monthly Bills for Payment

Monthly Financial Report

Personnel Report

2012 Board Calendar
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Kari Isaacson asked a question about page 10, line 002955, a check written to JP Morgan Chase
for $6,000 for “various.” Gary explained that it was for credit card activity and there is an
itemized bill on page 14.

Kari also asked about item 002962 “OCLC monthly service”. Sara explained that this is the
national cooperative cataloging service from which we get our cataloging records.

Valerie Merriam moved to approve the Consent Agenda; David Ferguson seconded,
unanimously approved.

Director’s Monthly Report

Sara reported that all processes are running normally. At end of August we saw the Summer
Reading Program coming to a close, followed by a brief two-week pause before we started into
first grade tours and other fall activities. Sara also pointed out that one night last week we hosted
the League of Women Voters County Commissioner forum in room 1B; an “It’s Your Money”
program in 1C; a Civil War program in the auditorium with folks coming from Fort Wayne and



all over Indiana to attend; and in 2C an Adrienne Rich program, part of our partnership with
Bloomington Lifelong Learning Week. Every meeting room was full. People aren’t always
aware of meeting rooms at the public library and their use with educational, entertaining, and
civic programs.

We have a new meeting room replacing Indiana Room 207. It’s a small board sized meeting
room, room 214, a lovely space that looks out over the plaza and was formerly used for
magazine storage. In 207 is a large book scanner on loan from the Indiana State Library and
being used to scan frequently used, unique materials including city directories.

Valerie inquired about the bookmobile being down for few days and asked if it was still under
warranty. Sara stated that there was some discussion about that and she was not sure of the
result. She promised to report back.

Valerie shared that she saw that the Library had collaborated with Meals on Wheels to deliver
our brochures and from that we acquired a few new homebound patrons. She felt it was a
wonderful way to reach potential new patrons for the service.

Valerie asked Josh Wolf about the recent meeting he attended in Washington DC. Josh shared
that PBS sponsored the conference and paid for local partners to come for 24 hours and talk
about education and the outcomes of the Ready to Learn initiative and demonstrate new cross-
media platforms for reaching out and including community partners to broaden impact. Josh
added this comes at great time to us because we’re looking at ways to expand digital creativity.
We are hoping to continue our partnership with WTIU.

David Ferguson inquired about Google Analytics and if the Board was going to be seeing a
report on website visits, catalog hits, etc. Sara stated that the information would be included in
the director’s report to the Board next month.
Old Business
None.
New Business

a. Internet and Computer Use Policy — Josh Wol f
Josh Wolf presented the Encouraging Positive Patron Behavior Committee’s recommendation to
make no changes in the current Internet and Computer Use Policy. Josh shared that the
committee’s reasoning focused on three areas:

1. Intellectual freedom

2. Ineffectiveness of filters in public library setting
3. Effectiveness of our processes in dealing with negative behavior



David Ferguson stated that he would strike the second point as the first point covered everything.
He felt the committee would not agree to filtering even if there were a 100% effective filter.
Josh’s responded that he felt that ALA’s position would be if there were a 100% filtering system,
they would adopt it. Valerie Merriam thanked David for his research on the issue and suggested
that the Library continue to talk about behavior in all areas and discourage negative behavior.

Steve Moberly stated that he was going to vote to continue the policy but hoped the security staff
will be especially vigilant about observing and policing conduct offensive to other people. He
agreed offenders should be banned from library. Filtering would create many problems for users
who would be blocked from seeing things because of the way the filters are organized. It would
take a lot of staff time to figure out what could be viewed and what could not.

Kari thanked Josh and the Committee for looking into this issue this year and looking at the
behavior policies.

Fred Risinger moved to approve the recommendation of the committee regarding the Internet
Computer Use Policy, Valerie Merriam seconded. Kari, Steve, Fred, John, Melissa, and Valerie
voted “Aye;” David voted “No.” the motion carried.

b. By-Laws Revision to Add Conflict of Interest Language

Sara shared that, after the last meeting, Tom Bunger pointed out a few layout issues in the
proposed changes to the By-Laws. She adjusted the layout issues, but did not change the
content. There are two additions to policy: a new article: Article VI, which includes the
sentence formerly included in Article VI, and a new article and language, Article VI11: Conflict
of Interest. The language comes directly from the example provided by the Indiana State
Library.

Steve Moberly moved to approve the revision to the By-Laws to Add Conflict of Interest
Language; seconded by John Walsh, unanimously approved.

Department Update — Ellettsville

The Ellettsville Branch update will be moved to February 2013.

Public Comment

None.

Adjournment

Kari adjourned the meeting at 6:35 p.m.



MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
WORK SESSION
Wednesday, October 17, 2012
9:45 p.m.
Meeting Room 1B

MINUTES
Trustees in Attendance:

Kari Isaacson, Melissa Pogue, Valerie Merriam, Steve Moberly, John Walsh. Absent: Fred
Risinger, David Ferguson

Others in Attendance:
Sara Laughlin, Marilyn Wood, Gary Lettelleir, Bara Swinson, Tom Bunger, Kyle Wickemeyer-
Hardy, Michael White, Rita Lichtenberg

Call to Order
Kari called the meeting to order at 5:45 p.m.

Point of Personal Privilege — John Walsh

John Walsh began the meeting with a few words about Sophia Travis who passed away
unexpectedly last month. She was a County Council member when she asked him to serve on
the Board. John stated that she was a great friend and a patron of the library and supported us
through thick and thin. She gave a lot to the community. John asked everyone to share their
sympathies with her husband Greg and young son Finn.

Conflict of Interest Form

Sara passed out the Conflict of Interest Disclosure Statement to Board members for their review
and signature.

M iscellaneous

Sara received a phone call from Mickey Needham about a little boy at the Ellettsville Branch on
Tuesday evening trying to do his homework using his new iPad. Mickey said the staff at the
library tried to help him but were unable to. They called Melissa Pogue, board member and
principal of Ellettsville Junior High. She came from a football game and was able to help the
student complete his homework. Melissa saw the need to have school IT people instruct library
staff to enable them to be able to help other students. Sara thanked Melissa for going the extra
mile to help the student.

Sara presented the new parking brochure that Margaret Harter provided which is updated with all
of the parking places downtown you can use when visiting the library.



Valerie Merriam asked how we deal with the issue of U students parking and going to class.
Sara stated that even though we don’t have meters in the lot or a parking lot attendant, our
security staff is monitoring the lot. The Library does not have the legal right to have a vehicle
towed, so all we leave a note on the windshield asking the person to respect the policy of the
Library. Sara also shared that parking downtown is going to change very soon as the City is
proposing to add meters on the streets. Our parking will become even more valuable if this
happens.

Valerie asked if the meters were going to be expanded beyond the city square. Marilyn Wood
stated that they are to be installed from 2" Street to 11™ Street and from Rogers to Indiana.

Kari asked that this topic be shelved as it was not on tonight’s agenda.

2013 Budget

Gary stated that no changes this week to the budget since last meeting. The form to be signed
next week is on page 30 in the Board packet.

Kari thanked Gary for his work on the budget.

Final Bond Resolution Documents: Continuing Disclosure Undertaking, L anquage for
Board Meeting Minutes, and Notice of I ntent to Sell Bonds

Tom Bunger addressed the Board. This is the final step before advertising the sale of the general
obligation bonds, which Tom has discussed with Bond counsel. Tom explained that, following
its approval at next Wednesday’s Board meeting, he will place a legal notice in the Herald-Times
and Ellettsville Journal, announcing the Library’s intention to take bids in early December. He
believes interest rates are consistent with earlier projections. We will receive bond proceeds and
make payments consistent with what we thought. Tom pointed out that it is critical that we have
all documents in order. He pointed out two documents that need signatures tonight. They were
approved earlier in the resolutions that were passed last year so do not require Board action.

Kari asked Sara to remind the viewing public why we were doing a bond issue. Sara shared that
in 2012 we paid off a bond that was issued in 1997 to pay for the addition to the Main Library.
A side effect from paying off bond is that we lost about $500,000 in operating income. As a
result, the library would have had to cut services, staff, and hours. We are selling this bond in
order to move some capital funds out of the operating budget to allow for continuation of library
services. There will still be a reduction in the library’s property tax rate from $.03 to $.01/$100
of assessed valuation.

Community Foundation Proposal for Nonprofit Centr al

Sara will ask for approval next week for submitting a proposal to the Community Foundation of
Bloomington and Monroe County. The proposal is for $42,460 from the Foundation to create
Nonprofit Central, a single source for information, support, education and networking for our



community’s 700+ nonprofit organizations, which will help them increase capacity in order to
more effectively achieve their missions.

The Community Foundation, under new leadership, has decided to focus efforts on fewer larger
projects that will make ongoing impact on community, and the Library was invited to submit this
proposal.

Sara noted there is a need for help for these nonprofit organizations. Christine Friesel and Sara
have met with the United Way, several faculty from the nonprofit administration program at 1U
SPEA, and others and there is broad support for the proposal.

The proposal, due November 1, has three goals:

1. Improve organizational capacity of these groups. Help with getting by laws, forming
board, board development, job descriptions, finances.

2. Strengthen the philanthropic sector (grant makers or donors as well as recipients) so that
both sides of groups understand how it works.

3. Strengthening community of nonprofits and the nonprofit in general in our community.
We heard from SPEA that there is no comprehensive list of nonprofit organizations in
community.

We plan to use the funds to support a part-time position, to purchase resources, some online and
some print, and to pay honoraria for expert speakers. We don’t have much risk taking capital.
We would have 18 months of project funding to see if there is an interest in this and if it is
valued. The two best practice nonprofit centers are located at the Allen County Public Library in
Fort Wayne and the Kalamazoo Public Library; both have ongoing support from their
community foundations.

Steve Moberly asked if we anticipated receiving the full amount and Sara stated that she has no
way of knowing. The Foundation has about $350,000 to distribute. Competition will be intense,
and there is no guarantee that we will be funded. There is an option for partial funding. If we
were presented with only partial funding, we would need to scale back project activities or
decide not to accept funding at all.

Steve also stated that he hated to see us get funded at 50%. If there is already assistance through
the United Way, he questioned whether it would be good for library to take this on.

Sara shared that United Way serves 25 agencies. There are 400-700 active nonprofits in our
community.

Steve asked what role Sara saw for the Board as the proposal moved along. The Board will
make a decision next week whether or not to submit the proposal. If the Board approves
submitting the proposal and we are funded, there will be a contract for the Board to approve or
not.
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Valerie asked if we approached the Community Foundation or they approached us. Sara
responded that they approached us. Christine Friesel, Indiana Room coordinator, has been an
active participant in the Nonprofit Alliance. She noticed some of the needs for this type of
program and has also has conversations with Foundation representatives.

Valerie asked if we were the only group that would submit a proposal of this sort. She expressed
her concern with sustainability and with having a part time person for the first year without an
opportunity to add the position to the budget. If we can’t sustain it we have to ask another
organization to take over or drop the service.

Sara stated that she and Christine had met with Foundation representatives, but they couldn’t
make any commitment for longer-term funding. If the project is successful, there might be a
possibility of getting second year of funding. We will also be doing our 2014 budget during this
time frame. If it appears to be well-used and valued, we could allocate some funding at that
point.

2012 Community Survey Results

Sara presented the results of the 2012 community survey and comparisons with 2008 survey
results. An overview of survey results will be posted on the library’s website and placed in the
Indiana Room.

Valerie asked if the cross tabs of the survey will further identify teenage responses and Sara
explained that the survey instructed those 18 and older to respond, so she does not believe the
cross tabs will yield the information we need to understand this group. Valerie pointed out that
digital creativity received the lowest percentage on the “important roles” question, but felt that, if
we were to go after the 12-18 groups, it would be prime. Valerie further expressed her concern
about what paid parking around library will do to our use.

Steve commented on the survey and pointed out that when you look at all the charts and
information two things stand out as being important to our community: collections and staff.

Public Comment

Rita Lichtenberg stated that she was proud of library and it has been a jewel in the crown of
Bloomington. Number one is courteousness and knowledge of staff. Rita tells all her friends to
visit the library.

Melissa Pogue thanked everyone who has contributed to the Friends Campaign for Excellence
and reminded the Board and public to give if they haven’t.

Adjournment

Kari adjourned the meeting at 7:15 p.m.
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Financial Report Comments

Reports as of 9-30-12
Board Meeting Date 10/24/12

Monthly Budget Report:

The guideline for the portion of the annual budget spent after nine months is 75%. The actual operating fund spending is 68.6% of the annual
total budget.

Health Insurance 1240 — About $92,000 this month compared to about 44,000 last year. This happened because we paid both the September
and October premiums this month.

Circulation supplies 2250 - are at about $26,000 compared to about $16,000 last year. Last year most of the RFID tags used were purchased the
previous year (2010). This year we did not carry over much of an inventory so we are buying them on a regular basis.

In the Other Services and Charges category:

The professional services total is at about $159,000 compared to $206,500 last year.

Last year we paid about $45,000 to OCLC for catalog related services. This covered the service for the whole year. The 2012 payments are now
being made on a monthly basis. The timing difference for the OCLC payment accounts for about $22,000 of the decrease this year.

About $24,000 of the decrease can be attributed to the collection services fees. They are lower now that we are in our second year because in
the first year we had a backlog of late accounts to deal with.

Communication and Transportation — About $58,500 this year compared to about $50,500 last year. The encumbered continuing education line
spending is $13,000 and it is the main reason for the increase.

Utilities - $238,000 compared to $218,600 last year. The water bill is about $22,000 for the year compared to about $11,000 last year. The water
bill paid in September was about $8,000 compared to the $2,000 from the previous year. Due to the excessive heat in August we had to cool
some of our air conditioning equipment to prevent it from being damaged by running water over it with a hose for the whole month which made
the bill about four times higher than normal..

Repairs and maintenance spending is at about $51,000 compared to about $21,000 last year. Most of the increase is related to the energy audit
($36,166) which was encumbered.

Page 1 of 2

12



The other charges line is about $158,000 compared to about $8,000 last year because of the transfer to the rainy day fund. In 2012 we are
making a monthly entry to charge one twelfth of total annual amount - $200,000. Last year we made a lump sum entry at the end of the year.

The rest of the budget lines seem to be moving along as expected.

Page 1 of 2
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MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 10/18/12 3:03 PM

Page 1
*Check Summary Register©
September 14, 2012 to October 18, 2012
Name Check Date Check Amt
06500 FIFTH THIRD CHECKING
Paid Chk# 003096 AMERICAN INBOUND 9/17/2012 $9.85 PAGER
Paid Chk# 003097 AMERICAN LIBRARY 9/17/2012 $1,654.00 ONLINE COURSE REGISTRATION
Paid Chk# 003098 FEDEX 9/17/2012 $74.10 SHIPPING/PAYROLL
Paid Chk# 003099 MARILYN WOOD 9/17/2012 $177.08 R2 CONFERENCE/MILEAGE
Paid Chk# 003100 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVICE  9/17/2012 $314.94 POSTAGE SERVICES
Paid Chk# 003101 VERIZON WIRELESS 9/17/2012 $190.59 CELL PHONES
Paid Chk# 003102 AT&T (OK) 9/20/2012 $51.23 LONG-DISTANCE CALLS
Paid Chk# 003103 BRENDA SEIBEL 9/20/2012 $131.34 APPLES/ACHIEVE GRANT-LUNCH & LEARN
Paid Chk# 003104 DELL MARKETING L.P. 9/20/2012 $349.99 SERVER REPLACEMENT PART
Paid Chk# 003105 JANET LAMBERT 9/20/2012 $26.97 FD/CHILD/PROGRAM SPLS
Paid Chk# 003106 JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA 9/20/2012 $6,472.14 VARIOUS
Paid Chk# 003107 LISA CHAMPELLI 9/20/2012 $104.78 FOOD & PARKING/R-SQUARED CONF.
Paid Chk# 003108 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVICE  9/20/2012 $351.13 POSTAGE SERVICE
Paid Chk# 003109 THE SINGER GROUP INC. 9/20/2012 $4,082.08 #7/8 MGMT DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
Paid Chk# 003110 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 9/24/2012 $7,860.83 WATER & SEWER
Paid Chk# 003111 AFSCME COUNCIL 62 9/27/2012 $1,227.78 UNION DUES W/H
Paid Chk# 003112 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INS. CO. 9/27/2012 $1,585.06 403b TSA-AUL
Paid Chk# 003113 ANTHEM BLUE CROSS BLUE 9/27/2012 $58,193.04 HEALTH INS. - OCT.'12
Paid Chk# 003114 AT&T (IL) 9/27/2012 $1,286.67 PHONE BILL
Paid Chk# 003115 AT&T MOBILITY 9/27/2012 $248.86 CELL PHONES
Paid Chk# 003116 GLHEC 9/27/2012 $200.80 GARNISHMENT W/H
Paid Chk# 003117 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. 9/27/2012 $5,613.72 DENTAL, VISION, & LIFE INS. -OCT.'12
Paid Chk# 003118 IVY TECH FOUNDATION 9/27/2012 $50.00 COOK INSTITUTE LUNCHEON
Paid Chk# 003119 J.J. KELLER & ASSOCIATES, INC 9/27/2012 $1,599.00 ON-LINE SUPPORT-HR/1YR.
Paid Chk# 003120 LEGAL SHIELD 9/27/2012 $47.84 PRE-PAID LEGAL W/H
Paid Chk# 003121 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVICE  9/27/2012 $353.55 POSTAGE SERVICE
Paid Chk# 003122 MONROE COUNTY YMCA 9/27/2012 $121.84 YMCA W/H
Paid Chk# 003123 STEPHANIE HOLMAN 9/27/2012 $97.90 FD/ELL SPLS
Paid Chk# 003124 UNITED WAY 9/27/2012 $118.00 UNITED WAY W/H
Paid Chk# 003125 VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY  9/27/2012 $54.61 NATURAL GAS
Paid Chk# 003126 AMELIA LAHN 10/2/2012 $26.60 REFUND ON LOST ITEM
Paid Chk# 003127 CITGO 10/2/2012 $735.44 FUEL
Paid Chk# 003128 COLONIAL LIFE 10/2/2012 $497.73 INSURANCES - OCT.'12
Paid Chk# 003129 DUKE ENERGY 10/2/2012 $1,184.81 ELECTRICITY
Paid Chk# 003130 JOAN E. HOSTETLER 10/2/2012 $150.00 FD/IN RM/PROGRAM
Paid Chk# 003131 MICHAEL T. ANDERSON 10/2/2012 $400.00 IT'S YOUR MONEY/FINRA PROGRAMS
Paid Chk# 003132 NED BAUGH 10/2/2012 $40.77 R-SQUARED CONF./FOOD
Paid Chk# 003133 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES 10/2/2012 $100,061.35 3RD QTR.'12 PERF
Paid Chk# 003134 VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY  10/2/2012 $46.00 NATURAL GAS
Paid Chk# 003135 YP 10/2/2012 $170.00 PHONE NUMBER LISTING
Paid Chk# 003136 CYNTHIA R. BRETHEIM 10/4/2012 $108.00 STAFF DAY PRESENTER
Paid Chk# 003137 ELLETTSVILLE UTILITIES 10/4/2012 $252.15 WATER & SEWER
Paid Chk# 003138 GECRB/AMAZON 10/4/2012 $5,850.91 BOOKS
Paid Chk# 003139 JERALD W.JAMES 10/4/2012 $200.00 IT'S YOUR MONEY/FINRA GRANT
Paid Chk# 003140 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVICE  10/4/2012 $354.52 POSTAGE SERVICES
Paid Chk# 003141 REPUBLIC SERVICES #694 10/4/2012 $165.00 TRASH SERVICES
Paid Chk# 003142 SMITHVILLE DIGITAL, INC. 10/4/2012 $1,425.00 MONTHLY INTERNET SERVICE
Paid Chk# 003143 AMERICAN INBOUND 10/9/2012 $9.85 PAGER
Paid Chk# 003144 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INS. CO. 10/9/2012 $1,581.13 403b TSA-AUL W/H
Paid Chk# 003145 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 10/9/2012 $2,179.15 WATER & SEWER
Paid Chk# 003146 COSTUME SPECIALISTS, INC. 10/9/2012 $140.00 FD/COSTUME RENTAL-CHILDRENS
Paid Chk# 003147 DUKE ENERGY 10/9/2012 $21,567.09 ELECTRICITY
Paid Chk# 003148 JASON EVANS GROTH 10/9/2012 $225.28 FINRA GRANT/PROGRAM SPLS & FOOD
Paid Chk# 003149 MITCHELL1 10/9/2012 $1,499.00 DATABASES
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Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#

003150
003151
003152
003153
003154
003155
003156
003157
003158
003159
003160
003161
003162
003163
003164
003165
003166
003167
003168
003169
003170
003171
003172
003173
003174
003175
003176
003177
003178
003179
003180
003181
003182
003183
003184
003185
003186
003187
003188
003189
003190
003191
003192
003193
003194
003195
003196
003197
003198
003199
003200
003201
003202
003203
003204

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 10/18/12 3:03 PM

Page 2

*Check Summary Register©

September 14, 2012 to October 18, 2012

Name Check Date
SMITHVILLE COMMUNICATIONS, 10/9/2012
TERRYBERRY 10/9/2012
VERIZON WIRELESS 10/9/2012
AMELIA LAHN 10/17/2012
AT&T (IL) 10/17/2012
CLASSIC CATERING, INC. 10/17/2012
GERALD ALBERS 10/17/2012

JON RICHARDSON EXCAVATION 10/17/2012
KYLE WICKEMEYER-HARDY 10/17/2012

MARLA GRAY 10/17/2012
MIDWEST PRESORT SERVICE 10/17/2012
PAUL F. ARNOLD 10/17/2012
TRAVIS TISON 10/17/2012
VERIZON WIRELESS 10/17/2012
WRIGHT EXPRESS FSC 10/17/2012
ADP, INC. 10/18/2012

AL'S TWO-WAY RADIO SERVICE 10/18/2012
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY 10/18/2012

AUDIOGO 10/18/2012
AVCAFE 10/18/2012
BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 10/18/2012
BANCTEC INC. 10/18/2012
BANYON DATA SYSTEMS, INC.  10/18/2012
BLACKSTONE AUDIO, INC. 10/18/2012
BRODART CO. 10/18/2012
BUNGER & ROBERTSON, LLP 10/18/2012
BWI 10/18/2012
CARMICHAEL TRUCK & 10/18/2012
CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. 10/18/2012
CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 10/18/2012
DEMCO, INC. 10/18/2012

ELECTRONIC COMMERCE, INC. 10/18/2012
ELLETTSVILLE TRUE VALUE 10/18/2012

FASTENAL COMPANY 10/18/2012
FINDAWAY WORLD, LLC 10/18/2012
FREEDOM BUSINESS SOLUTION 10/18/2012
GALE 10/18/2012

GLOBAL GOV/ED SOLUTIONS 10/18/2012
HFI MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR 10/18/2012

HOMES & LIFESTYLES 10/18/2012
HP PRODUCTS 10/18/2012
IMAGING OFFICE SYSTEMS, INC. 10/18/2012
INDIANA DAILY STUDENT 10/18/2012
INDIANA MAGAZINE OF HISTORY 10/18/2012
INDIANA STATE LIBRARY 10/18/2012
INJOY PRODUCTIONS INC. 10/18/2012
IU HEALTH BLOOMINGTON OCC 10/18/2012
J. A. SEXAUER 10/18/2012
JIM GORDON, INC 10/18/2012
KANSAS CITY CONSENSUS 10/18/2012
KENNETH R. MULLIS 10/18/2012
KLEINDORFER'S HDWE 10/18/2012
KOORSEN FIRE & SECURITY, INC 10/18/2012
LIBRARY VIDEO COMPANY 10/18/2012
LOGISTECH, INC. 10/18/2012
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Check Amt

$242.12
$382.45
$118.87
$26.95
$295.55
$2,212.50
$26.00
$4,075.00
$82.39
$96.46
$706.03
$26.00
$37.50
$193.91
$44.25
$144.15
$750.00
$2,964.48
$608.32
$619.44
$48,806.67
$30.90
$770.00
$60.00
$192.94
$480.00
$84.02
$1,074.50
$486.36
$429.00
$636.60
$1,915.00
$67.16
$14.89
$5,148.94
$2,135.98
$3,267.22
$968.00
$2,208.97
$32.10
$2,815.41
$3,789.59
$383.65
$24.00
$2,400.00
$297.90
$118.00
$451.62
$131.66
$1,884.94
$450.00
$91.61
$1,539.95
$9.95
$207.66

TELEPHONE

STAFF DAY-SERVICE PINS

DATA LINES - BKM

REFUND ON LOST ITEMS

4 DEDICATED LINES

STAFF-DAY LUNCH

REFUND ON LOST ITEM
RENOVATED CONCRETE ENTRANCE
STAFF RECOGNITION/CHOCOLATE
STAFF DAY/FRUIT/ICE CREAM BARS
POSTAGE SERVICES

REFUND ON LOST ITEM

1/2 ZONE 4 PARKING PERMIT

CELL PHONES

FUEL

BACKGROUND CHECKS

3 RADIOS

EXTERIOR LIGHTS

BOOKS

NONPRINT

BOOKS & NONPRINT

MONTHLY MAINT. ON FOLDING MACHINE
FUND ACCTG. SUPPORT

NONPRINT

BOOKTRUCK

LEGAL SERVICES

BOOKS

SPRINTER VAN REPAIRS

IS SPLS

BOOKS

CATALOGING SPLS

PAYROLL SERVICES

BLDG SPLS

BLDG SPLS

BOOKS

IMAGE DRUM, CARTRIDGES, & PRINTER REPAIR
BOOKS

2 LAPTOP COMPUTERS

BLDG REPAIRS

2 SUBSCRIPTIONS FOR H&L
CLEANING SPLS

MAINT. CONTRACT 2013

DISPLAY AD/WELCOME IU STUDENTS
1 YR, SUBSCRIPTION

3RD QTR. PLAC/MAIN & ELL
NONPRINT

VACCINATIONS/MAINT.

BLDG SPLS

COPIERS- MAINT. CONTRACT

OCT. SITE VISIT & SPLS (STAFF DAY)
TREE SERVICE

BLDG SPLS
FIRE/SPRINKLER/SECURITY ALARM INSPECTIONS
NONPRINT

BOOKS



Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#
Paid Chk#

003205
003206
003207
003208
003209
003210
003211
003212
003213
003214
003215
003216
003217
003218
003219
003220
003221
003222
003223
003224
003225
003226
003227
003228
003229
003230
003231
003232
003233
003234
003235
003236
003237
003238

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 10/18/12 3:03 PM

Page 3
*Check Summary Register©

September 14, 2012 to October 18, 2012

Name Check Date Check Amt
LOWE'S 10/18/2012 $656.99 BLDG SPLS
MIDWEST TAPE 10/18/2012 $29,495.50 BOOKS
MORNINGSTAR, INC. 10/18/2012 $1,925.00 SUBSCRIPTION
NAPA AUTO PARTS 10/18/2012 $27.98 VEHICLE PART
NETECH CORPORATION 10/18/2012 $172.00 CAMERA REPAIR/ELL
NEW READERS PRESS 10/18/2012 $85.95 VITAL GIFT/BOOKS
NOLAN'S LAWN CARE SERVICE 10/18/2012 $152.75 LAWN SERVICE
NONPROFIT QUARTERLY 10/18/2012 $49.00 1 YEAR OF REPORTS
OCLC, INC. 10/18/2012 $3,028.60 OCLC MONTHLY SERVICES
OVERDRIVE, INC. 10/18/2012 $351.00 E-BOOKS
PC GAMER 10/18/2012 $19.95 1 YR. SUBSCRIPTION
PERMACULTURE ACTIVIST 10/18/2012 $23.00 1 YR. SUBSCRIPTION
PHILO FESTIVAL OF MEDIA ARTS 10/18/2012 $375.00 15 ENTRIES IN 2012/PHILO MEDIA
POLARIS LIBRARY SYSTEMS, INC10/18/2012 $1,162.50 SOFTWARE MAINT.
PROQUEST LLC 10/18/2012 $6,990.00 DATABASES
QUILL CORPORATION 10/18/2012 $1,211.96 PAPER & OFFICE SPLS
RANDOM HOUSE, INC. 10/18/2012 $805.45 NONPRINT
RECORDED BOOKS, LLC 10/18/2012 $2,550.54 NONPRINT
SCHOLASTIC INC. 10/18/2012 $607.57 BOOKS
SPENCER EVENING WORLD 10/18/2012 $52.00 1 YR. SUBSCRIPTION
TABCO BUSINESS FORMS, INC. 10/18/2012 $2,208.36 PRESSURE SEAL NOTICES
TANTOR MEDIA 10/18/2012 $262.15 NONPRINT
TERRYBERRY 10/18/2012 $21.92 PAYMENT FOR 15-YEAR PINS
THE AMERICAN PIANO FACTORY 10/18/2012 $90.00 PIANO TUNING
THE ELLETTSVILLE JOURNAL 10/18/2012 $174.17 NOTICE AND BUDGET PUBLICATIONS
THE MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES 10/18/2012 $230.18 BOOKS
TRI-STATE BEARING 10/18/2012 $4.60 BLDG SPLS
U.S. TOY CO/CONSTRUCTIVE 10/18/2012 $69.90 NONPRINT
U.S. VOICE & DATA, LLC 10/18/2012 $577.08 MOVING EXTS. & NEW PHONE
UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 10/18/2012 $1,449.90 COLLECTION SERVICES/CIRC.
UNITED LABORTORIES 10/18/2012 $566.71 CLEANING SPLS
WEST PAYMENT CENTER 10/18/2012 $1,817.00 BOOKS
WESTON WOODS STUDIOS 10/18/2012 $35.95 NONPRINT
WORLD ARTS INC. 10/18/2012 $497.32 WELCOME BROCHURES
Total Checks $386,325.04
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MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
CHECKING ACCOUNTS
09/14/12 - 10/18/12

Fifth Third Checking Account/Check Register Total

Add: Electronic Withdrawals

Add: Payrolls

Merchant Services-Monthly Credit Card Fees (Sept. '12)
Fifth Third Checking-Monthly Service Charge (Sept. "12)
Fifth Third Checking-Monthly Service Charge (Oct. "12)

Vouchers & Check 09/21/12 Payroll (ECI)

Electronic transfer (ECI) employee/employer taxes
Electronic transfer (ECI) employer & employee "HSA"
Electronic transfer 09/25/12 (TASC) employee "FSA"

Vouchers 10/05/12 Payroll (ECI)

Electronic transfer (ECI) employee/employer taxes
Electronic transfer (ECI) employee "HSA"

Electronic transfer 10/10/12 (TASC) employee "FSA"

TOTAL OF A/P AND PAYROLL CHECK REGISTERS
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$386,325.04

627.04
63.00
63.00

116,610.50
40,933.62
2,052.97
383.45

119,408.11
41,422.34
2,032.97
383.45

$710,305.49




Prescribed by State Board of Account

Lk S0

September 2012 Library Form No.

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VOUCHER

4(Rev 1084)

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY*Address Line 1*303 E KIRKWOOD AVENUE*BLOOMINGTON, IN

47408
Payee | Claim 21270
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA . Purchase Order No. 0
Terms
| Date Due
PALATINE, IL  60094-4016 l
invoice ] invoice Description § Amount
Date | Number (or note attached Invoice(s) or bill(s) i
8/8/2012 'E001-007-21350 STEVENSON/RESOURCE ITEM FOR CR ~ $5095
81312012 ~ E001-010-21200 OVERNIGHTPRINTS/BUS. CARDS . $25.18
8312012 E001-011-21200 OVERNIGHTPRINTS/BUS. CARDS ~ $2518
8/312012  [E001-014-21200 OVERNIGHTPRINTS/BUS. CARDS $25.18
8/31/2012 E001-019-21200 OVERNIGHTPRINTS/BUS. CARDS S 53041
8/30/2012 [E001-007-33200 CONSTANTCONTACT/NEWSLETTER SUB. $15.00
_ 8/13/2012 E007-016-44100 LUXOUT STAGE CURTAINS/STUDIOASB  §1,305.50
'8/3120120 ~ [E020-016-32300 HYATT HOTELS/ACM CONF./HOTEL T §52724
8/10/2012 ~ E019-016-21350 LITTLE CAESARS/FOOD ] $38.22
8102012 [E019-016-21350 LITTLE CAESARS/FOOD. o ~ sw22
©8/10/2012  E019-016-21350 LITTLE CAESARSFOOD - $37.75
8102012 E019-016-21350 LITTLE CAESARS/REFUND ©($41.68)
- 8/10/2012 - E019-016-21350 LITTLE CAESARS/REFUND - (541868)
91/2012 ' E020-016-32600 FEDEX/SHIPPING . $8.03
81312012 ~ |[E019-018-45100 THE BOOK NOOK/PR-ADULT L 52854
87012 " E019-018-45100 THE BOOK NOOK/PR-ADULTBKS | ($154).
T 8/8/2012 E001-018-45200 SPENCER EVENING WORLD/PERIODICALS $50.00
CoserR012 ~ [E001-018-45300 FASTSPRING SINGULA/NONPRINT . $19.92
| 8/29/2012 ~ |[E001-018-45300 REVEALPATHL/NONPRINT 5 $38.89
. 8/3/2012 E019-018-32300 HOLIDAY INN/PUG CONF. HOTEL $14527
8/3/2012 E019-018-32300 SPEEDWAY/PUG CONF -GAS _ - $67.80
8212012 ~ ED19-018-32300 CIRCLES/PUGCONF.-GAS  $61.70 |
Cemrotz _ [E019-011-32400 MCCSC/LITERACY SUMMIT ~ $125.00
8/20/2012 ~ E019-011-21350 DISC SCH SPLS/FD-CHILD SPLS © $100.74
82172012 E019-011-21350 DISC SCH SPLS/FD-CHILD SPLS  §328.45
8242012 _E019-011-21350 DISC SCH SPLS/FD-CHILD SPLS ~ © $4199
| 8/24/2012 - £019-011-21350 DISC SCH SPLS/FD-CHILD SPLS O (s4199)
8/32012 ~ E019-010-21350 BLOOMFDS/FD-ADULT FOOD B1272
8/21/2012 ~ [E019-010-21350 KROGER/FD-TEEN FOOD $3.34
8152012 ~ R001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECK TEST %100
. 8/15/2012 - R001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECK TEST - #100
8/15/2012 ~ R001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECK TEST  $1.00
8/15/2012 R001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECK TEST $1.00
8152012 R001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECK TEST -  $1.00
811512012 ~ |E001-019-32400 LEARNING TIMES/HANDHELD CONF. $65.00
. 8/16/2012 [E001-019-32500 ALA-GRAPHMWEBINAR | 7$110.00 :
8/16/2012 'R001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECK TEST $1.00
" 81612012 R001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECK TEST T stoo
8/el012 R001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECK TEST | sf. 00
. 816/2012 R001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECK TEST $1.00 |
- 8/16/2012 R001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECK TEST §1.00
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http:1,305.50

. 8/16/2012

COST DITRIBUTION LEDGER CLASSIFICATION
IF CLAIM PAID MOTOR VEHICLE HIGHWAY FUND

$

ON ACCOUNT OF APPROPRIATION FOR

_ Boa rd/Counch Member

Acct
: No Account Title Amount
~ E001-007-21350 $59.95
21200 $25.18 |
E001-011-21200 © $25.18
£001-014-21200 . ssa8

19

~ |E020-016-31600 DREAMHOST/CATS WEBSITE ~ $49.90 .
8/17/2012  |R001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECKTEST ) $1.00
812172012 [E001-019-31600 HOOTSUITE/FACEBOOK MNTHLY CHG. g $9.99
8/22/2012 ) - IR001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECK TEST =~ kS $1.00
8/22/2012 ~ 'R001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECK TEST $1.00
812212012 R001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECK TEST ) ~ $1.00
8/22/2012 R001-012-03600 MCPL/CC SELFCHECK TEST $1.00
812912012 ~ [E001-019-32500 LYNDA.COM/ON-LINE TRAINING TAPES = ~ $1,750.00
Csizotz ~ [E001-019-23000 DISCOUNT ELECT/POWER SUPPLY T T ss081
8912012 E019-019-32300 TELLURIDE/TRAVEL/R-SQUARED CONF. $45.79
8/9/2012 [E019-007-32300 TELLURIDE/TRAVEL R-SQUARED CONF. $45.79
~ 812012 E019-003-32300 MT. LODGE/HOTEL R-SQUARED ] $97.95
Cemie0i2 1 |E019-011-32300 MT. LODGE/HOTEL R-SQUARE CONF. 89795
8/31/2012 ~ [E019-007-32300 MT. LODGE/HOTEL R-SQUARED CONF. $97.95
8/31/2012 ~ |E019-019-32300 MT. LODGE/HOTEL R-SQUARED CONF.  $97.95
832012 E001-015-32500 PROLITERACY/TRAINER CERTIFICATION = $80.00
- 8/22/2012 ~ E001-005-31700 PAYFLOW PRO/CC MNTHLY FEE ! $85.75
81412012 E019-003-32300 TELLURIDE/TRAVEL R-SQUARED CONF. ! $45.79
© 8/14/2012 E019-011-32300 TELLURIDE/TRAVEL R-SQUARED CONF. E $45.79
8312012  [E016-015-21350 AMAZONWAHL/STORYTIMEKITS $42.95
8472012 [E016-015-21350 AMAZON/WAHL/STORYTIMEKITS 81611
8BR012 ~ 'E016-015-21350 AMAZON/WAHL/STORYTIME KITS ©$102.99
8/6/2012 [E016-015-21350 AMAZONAWAHL/STORYTIME KITS $48.98
8/7/2012  E016-015-21350 LEARNING TREAS/WAHLUSTORYTIME KITS ~~ §5022
81722012  E019-015-21350 KROGERMITALSPLS . 3346
8202012 ~ E016-015-21350 SM SUPERCENTERWAHL/STORYTIMEKITS ~ $1044
 8/22/2012 ~ E016-015-21350 OFFICE DEPOTAVAHL/STORYTIME KITS $14.93
87222012 ~ E016-015-21350 OFFICE MAX/MWAHL/STORYTIME KITS ~ $200.04
830tz  [E016-015-21350 JOANN STOREMWAHLUHEADSTARTKITS — $17.01
82012 [E019-014-21350 AMAZON/FD/ELL SPLS 3499
812972012 ~ [E004-001-21350 KROGER/FOOD-SUMMER CELEBRATION $27.16
81292012 ~ [E004-001-21350 SAM'S/FOOD-SUMMER CELEBRATION ~+ 848.12
- - Total  $6472.14
VOUCHER NO. 21270 WARRANT NO 3/ﬂé
~ JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA ALLOWED
IN THE SUM OF 3 $6.472.14


http:6.472.14
http:6.472.14
http:6,472.14

PERSONNEL SERVICES
SALARIES
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
OTHER WAGES

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES

SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
REPAIR & MAINT. SUPPLIES
TOTAL SUPPLIES

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
COMMUNICATION & TRANSPORTATION
PRINTING & ADVERTISING
INSURANCE
UTILITIES
REPAIR & MAINTENANCE
RENTALS
ELECTRONIC SERVICES
OTHER CHARGES

TOTAL OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

CAPITAL OUTLAY
FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT
OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

MONTHLY SUMMARY OF BUDGET CATEGORIES
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
NINE MONTHS = 75.0%

2012 2011 2012 2012 2011 2012 2012 2012
SEPTEMBER SEPTEMBER Y-T-D BUDGET Y-T-D Y-T-D % OF % OF
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
REMAINING USED REMAINING
286,093.46 281,720.90 2,670,848.23 3,849,557.66 2,733,339.32 1,178,709.43 69.4% 30.6%
112,572.39 65,146.07 890,796.66 1,292,197.59 825,259.01 401,400.93 68.9% 31.1%
0.00 23.70 3,064.16 9,300.00 11,829.02 6,235.84 32.9% 67.1%
398,665.85 346,890.67 3,564,709.05 5,151,055.25 3,570,427.35 1,586,346.20 69.2% 30.8%
3,571.74 4,552.33 28,535.68 49,160.00 33,012.06 20,624.32 58.0% 42.0%
16,390.20 3,721.64 70,542.16 101,400.00 61,860.50 30,857.84 69.6% 30.4%
2,765.25 1,889.12 19,634.90 25,700.00 15,492.94 6,065.10 76.4% 23.6%
22,727.19 10,163.09 118,712.74 176,260.00 110,365.50 57,547.26 67.4% 32.6%
17,428.58 7,506.71 158,829.40 350,140.00 206,519.49 191,310.60 45.4% 54.6%
8,649.86 8,168.99 58,580.92 104,600.00 50,428.88 46,019.08 56.0% 44.0%
70.34 47.33 1,299.30 8,800.00 2,837.39 7,500.70 14.8% 85.2%
0.00 0.00 58,793.00 56,100.00 53,247.00 -2,693.00 104.8% -4.8%
29,880.53 24,645.44 238,021.08 312,200.00 218,685.17 74,178.92 76.2% 23.8%
864.88 4,036.76 50,678.32 84,386.00 21,337.56 33,707.68 60.1% 39.9%
37.50 75.00 31,195.00 33,700.00 31,262.00 2,505.00 92.6% 7.4%
12,000.00 0.00 57,450.47 128,583.00 0.00 71,132.53 44.7% 55.3%
16,666.67 0.00 158,125.97 215,390.00 8,136.00 57,264.03 73.4% 26.6%
85,598.36 44,480.23 812,973.46 1,293,899.00 592,453.49 480,925.54 62.8% 37.2%
319.99 214.91 5,739.85 10,811.88 3,948.92 5,072.03 53.1% 46.9%
81,934.55 102,634.39 740,522.20 1,009,317.00 767,276.43 268,794.80 73.4% 26.6%
82,254.54 102,849.30 746,262.05 1,020,128.88 771,225.35 273,866.83 73.2% 26.8%
589,245.94 504,383.29 5,242,657.30 7,641,343.13 5,044,471.69 2,398,685.83 68.6% 31.4%
2011 BUDGET 7,465,919.52
%USED IN 2011 67.6%
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PERSONNEL SERVICES (1000'S)
SALARIES

1120 ADMINISTRATION
1130 PROFESSIONAL/SUPERVISORS
1140 PROFESSIONAL ASSISTANTS
1150 SPECIALISTS & TECHNICIANS
1160 CLERICAL ASSISTANTS
1170 PAGES
1190 BUILDING MAINTENANCE

TOTAL SALARIES
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
1210 EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION/FICA
1220 UNEMPLOYMENT CONPENSATION
1230 EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION/PERF
1235 EMPLOYEE PRE-TAX/PERF
1240 EMPLOYER CONT/INSURANCE
1250 EMPLOYER CONT/MEDICARE

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

OTHER WAGES
1310 WORKSTUDY
1180 TEMPORARY STAFF

TOTAL OTHER WAGES

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES

SUPPLIES (2000'S)
OFFICE SUPPLIES

1004 MISCELLANOUS UNAPPROPRIATED
2110 OFFICIAL RECORDS
2120 STATIONERY & PRINTING
2130 OFFICE SUPPLIES
2135 GENERAL SUPPLIES
2140 DUPLICATING
2150 PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS
2170 TRAINING MATERIALS

TOTAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
MONTHLY BUDGET REPORT
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

2012 2011 2012 2012 2011 2012 2012 2012
SEPTEMBER SEPTEMBER Y-T-D BUDGET Y-T-D Y-T-D % OF % OF
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
REMAINING USED REMAINING
13,368.62 7,259.72 84,701.87 164,792.01 68,967.33 80,090.14 51.4% 48.6%
38,151.28 37,587.51 362,437.15 495,966.80 349,008.20 133,529.65 73.1% 26.9%
95,348.65 102,319.54 904,396.37 1,291,404.64 1,018,348.04 387,008.27 70.0% 30.0%
61,798.06 58,809.68 583,905.05 824,581.94 556,402.07 240,676.89 70.8% 29.2%
31,310.28 31,413.64 300,739.71 455,807.47 317,011.25 155,067.76 66.0% 34.0%
18,285.88 17,906.71 176,318.12 268,544.64 172,109.26 92,226.52 65.7% 34.3%
27,830.69 26,424.10 258,349.96 348,460.16 251,493.17 90,110.20 74.1% 25.9%
286,093.46 281,720.90 2,670,848.23 3,849,557.66 2,733,339.32 1,178,709.43 69.4% 30.6%
16,849.49 16,596.07 157,155.07 239,860.56 161,571.28 82,705.49 65.5% 34.5%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/O! #DIV/0!
0.00 739.70 191,552.36 386,771.31 165,711.16 195,218.95 49.5% 50.5%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/O! #DIV/0!
91,782.35 43,928.92 505,335.18 608,874.69 460,146.07 103,539.51 83.0% 17.0%
3,940.55 3,881.38 36,754.05 56,691.03 37,830.50 19,936.98 64.8% 35.2%
112,572.39 65,146.07 890,796.66 1,292,197.59 825,259.01 401,400.93 68.9% 31.1%
0.00 0.00 2,730.73 4,300.00 2,961.29 1,569.27 63.5% 36.5%
0.00 23.70 333.43 5,000.00 8,867.73 4,666.57 6.7% 93.3%
0.00 23.70 3,064.16 9,300.00 11,829.02 6,235.84 32.9% 67.1%
398,665.85 346,890.67 3,564,709.05 5,151,055.25 3,570,427.35 1,586,346.20 69.2% 30.8%
0.00 140.17 0.00 0.00 1,160.15 0.00 #DIV/O! #DIV/0!
0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,613.26 1,000.00 0.0% 100.0%
105.95 0.00 971.66 2,760.00 301.57 1,788.34 35.2% 64.8%
370.41 737.00 6,228.71 21,300.00 9,169.55 15,071.29 29.2% 70.8%
59.95 0.00 150.62 0.00 0.00 -150.62 #DIV/O! #DIV/O!
3,035.43 3,675.16 21,184.69 24,100.00 20,767.53 2,915.31 87.9% 12.1%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/O! #DIV/0!
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
3,571.74 4,552.33 28,535.68 49,160.00 33,012.06 20,624.32 58.0% 42.0%

*NOTE: BUDGET LINES THAT HAVE BEEN EXCEEDED WILL HAVE MONEY TRANSFERRED INTO THEM FROM BUDGET LINES THAT HAVE EXCESS MONEY IN THEM AT THE END OF THE YEAR.
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OPERATING SUPPLIES

2210 CLEANING SUPPLIES

2220 FUEL, OIL, & LUBRICANTS

2230 CATALOGING SUPPLIES-BOOKS
2240 A/V SUPPLIES-CATALOGING
2250 CIRCULATION SUPPLIES

2260 LIGHT BULBS

2280 UNIFORMS

2290 DISPLAY/EXHIBIT SUPPLIES

TOTAL OPERATING SUPPLIES

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

2300 IS SUPPLIES

2310 BUILDING MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
2315 ENERGY AUDIT MAT'LS & SPLS
2320 PAINT & PAINTING SUPPLIES

2340 OTHER REPAIR & BINDING

TOTAL REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

TOTAL SUPPLIES

OTHER SERVICES/CHARGES (3000'S)
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

30040 MISC. UNAPPROPRIATED

3110 CONSULTING SERVICES

3120 ENGINEERING/ARCHITECTURAL
3130 LEGAL SERVICES

3140 BUILDING SERVICES

3150 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS
3160 COMPUTER SERVICES (OCLC)
3170 ADMIN/ACCOUNTING SERVICES
3175 COLLECTION AGENCY SERVICES

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

COMMUNICATION & TRANSPORTATION

3210 TELEPHONE

3220 POSTAGE

3230 TRAVEL EXPENSE

3240 PROFESSIONAL MTG. (OFF-SITE)

3250 CONTINUTING ED. (ON-SITE)

32501 ENCUMBERED CONTINU. ED.(ON-SITE)
3260 FREIGHT & DELIVERY

TOTAL COMMUNICATION & TRANSPORTATION

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
MONTHLY BUDGET REPORT
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

2012 2011 2012 2012 2011 2012 2012 2012
SEPTEMBER SEPTEMBER Y-T-D BUDGET Y-T-D Y-T-D % OF % OF
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

REMAINING USED REMAINING
6,307.41 1,972.92 26,328.94 30,650.00 26,410.76 4,321.06 85.9% 14.1%
666.17 0.00 5,447.25 11,000.00 6,111.43 5,5652.75 49.5% 50.5%
767.03 508.26 3,024.28 5,500.00 3,651.61 2,475.72 55.0% 45.0%
1,042.20 527.41 3,478.49 10,950.00 4,713.80 7,471.51 31.8% 68.2%
7,328.86 319.24 25,810.94 33,000.00 15,996.25 7,189.06 78.2% 21.8%
173.80 393.81 2,909.86 3,000.00 3,524.57 90.14 97.0% 3.0%
0.00 0.00 1,829.00 1,900.00 1,261.00 71.00 96.3% 3.7%
104.73 0.00 1,713.40 5,400.00 191.08 3,686.60 31.7% 68.3%
16,390.20 3,721.64 70,542.16 101,400.00 61,860.50 30,857.84 69.6% 30.4%
50.81 618.91 2,712.10 6,600.00 3,776.87 3,887.90 41.1% 58.9%
2,714.44 1,270.21 16,700.98 15,800.00 10,099.02 -900.98 105.7% -5.7%
0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 1,490.37 2,000.00 0.0% 100.0%
0.00 0.00 221.82 300.00 126.68 78.18 73.9% 26.1%
0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0% 100.0%
2,765.25 1,889.12 19,634.90 25,700.00 15,492.94 6,065.10 76.4% 23.6%
22,727.19 10,163.09 118,712.74 176,260.00 110,365.50 57,547.26 67.4% 32.6%

0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 -1.00 #DIV/O! #DIV/0!
0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 90.00 3,000.00 0.0% 100.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 2,862.66 40,000.00 0.0% 100.0%
1,655.64 50.42 6,832.36 15,500.00 11,818.70 8,667.64 44.1% 55.9%
1,150.88 1,325.25 13,889.33 40,000.00 17,474.39 26,110.67 34.7% 65.3%
2,454.41 392.36 73,592.03 139,840.00 62,314.78 66,247.97 52.6% 47.4%
4,338.97 1,225.00 22,113.08 51,300.00 44,868.11 29,186.92 43.1% 56.9%
4,884.13 2,893.73 29,173.50 36,500.00 29,984.15 7,326.50 79.9% 20.1%
2,944.55 1,619.95 13,228.10 24,000.00 37,106.70 10,771.90 55.1% 44.9%
17,428.58 7,506.71 158,829.40 350,140.00 206,519.49 191,310.60 45.4% 54.6%
2,201.24 3,778.54 21,641.34 30,600.00 20,668.40 8,958.66 70.7% 29.3%
2,499.76 1,991.50 14,496.04 30,000.00 17,680.92 15,503.96 48.3% 51.7%
86.50 176.44 1,432.20 10,000.00 2,205.50 8,567.80 14.3% 85.7%
140.00 373.00 159.00 10,000.00 619.00 9,841.00 1.6% 98.4%
3,594.00 1,750.00 6,853.53 10,000.00 8,130.13 3,146.47 68.5% 31.5%
0.00 0.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.0% 0.0%
128.36 99.51 998.81 1,000.00 1,124.93 1.19 99.9% 0.1%
8,649.86 8,168.99 58,580.92 104,600.00 50,428.88 46,019.08 56.0% 44.0%

22

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY



PRINTING & ADVERTISING
3310 ADVERTISING & PUBLICATION
3320 PRINTING

MONTHLY BUDGET REPORT
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

TOTAL PRINTING & ADVERTISING

INSURANCE
3410 OFFICIAL BOND
3420 OTHER INSURANCE

TOTAL INSURANCE

UTILITIES
3510 GAS
3520 ELECTRICITY
3530 WATER

TOTAL UTILITIES

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE
3610 BUILDING REPAIR
3630 OTHER EQUIP/FURNITURE REPAIRS
36301 ENCUMBERED EQUIP/FURN REPAIRS
3640 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE
3650 MATERIAL BINDING/REPAIR SERV.

TOTAL REPAIR & MAINTENANCE

RENTALS
3710 REAL ESTATE RENTAL/PARKING
3720 EQUIPMENT RENTAL

TOTAL RENTALS

ELECTRONIC SERVICES
38450 DATABASES SERVICES
38460 E-BOOKS SERVICES

TOTAL ELECTRONIC SERVICES

OTHER CHARGES
3910 DUES/INSTITUTIONAL
3920 INTEREST/TEMPORARY LOAN
3930 TAXES & ASSESSMENTS
3940 TRANSFER TO LIRF
3945 TRANSFER TO ANOTHER FUND (R.DAY)
3950 EDUCATIONAL SERV/LICENSING

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

TOTAL OTHER SERVICES/CHARGES
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2012 2011 2012 2012 2011 2012 2012 2012
SEPTEMBER SEPTEMBER Y-T-D BUDGET Y-T-D Y-T-D % OF % OF
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
REMAINING USED REMAINING

55.34 47.33 890.90 2,900.00 961.75 2,009.10 30.7% 69.3%
15.00 0.00 408.40 5,900.00 1,875.64 5,491.60 6.9% 93.1%
70.34 47.33 1,299.30 8,800.00 2,837.39 7,500.70 14.8% 85.2%
0.00 0.00 450.00 700.00 450.00 250.00 64.3% 35.7%
0.00 0.00 58,343.00 55,400.00 52,797.00 -2,943.00 105.3% -5.3%
0.00 0.00 58,793.00 56,100.00 53,247.00 -2,693.00 104.8% -4.8%
54.61 98.20 1,343.47 3,800.00 1,696.88 2,456.53 35.4% 64.6%
21,704.72 22,522.00 214,964.07 290,500.00 205,547.17 75,535.93 74.0% 26.0%
8,121.20 2,025.24 21,713.54 17,900.00 11,441.12 -3,813.54 121.3% -21.3%
29,880.53 24,645.44 238,021.08 312,200.00 218,685.17 74,178.92 76.2% 23.8%
0.00 0.00 2,943.48 22,000.00 853.66 19,056.52 13.4% 86.6%
349.99 3,784.86 4,671.25 13,800.00 14,819.74 9,128.75 33.8% 66.2%
0.00 0.00 36,166.00 39,586.00 0.00 3,420.00 91.4% 8.6%
304.74 0.00 4,814.30 6,000.00 4,779.38 1,185.70 80.2% 19.8%
210.15 251.90 2,083.29 3,000.00 884.78 916.71 69.4% 30.6%
864.88 4,036.76 50,678.32 84,386.00 21,337.56 33,707.68 60.1% 39.9%
37.50 75.00 31,195.00 33,600.00 31,262.00 2,405.00 92.8% 7.2%
0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.0% 100.0%
37.50 75.00 31,195.00 33,700.00 31,262.00 2,505.00 92.6% 7.4%
0.00 0.00 38,300.47 88,170.00 0.00 49,869.53 43.4% 56.6%
12,000.00 0.00 19,150.00 40,413.00 0.00 21,263.00 47.4% 52.6%
12,000.00 0.00 57,450.47 128,583.00 0.00 71,132.53 44.7% 55.3%
0.00 0.00 7,075.98 7,590.00 7,176.00 514.02 93.2% 6.8%
0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.0% 100.0%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/O! #DIV/0!

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/O! #DIV/0!
16,666.67 0.00 149,999.99 200,000.00 0.00 50,000.01 75.0% 25.0%
0.00 0.00 1,050.00 5,300.00 960.00 4,250.00 19.8% 80.2%
16,666.67 0.00 158,125.97 215,390.00 8,136.00 57,264.03 73.4% 26.6%
85,598.36 44,480.23 812,973.46 1,293,899.00 592,453.49 480,925.54 62.8% 37.2%



CAPITAL OUTLAY (4000'S)
FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT

4410 FURNITURE

44105 ENCUMBERED FURNITURE
4420 AUDIO VISUAL EQUIPMENT
4430 OTHER EQUIPMENT

4440 LAND & BUILDINGS

4445 BUILDING RENOVATIONS
4460 IS EQUIPMENT

44601 ENCUMBERED IS EQUIPMENT
4465 IS SOFTWARE

4470 EQUIPMENT - CATS

4475 SOFTWARE - CATS

TOTAL FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT

OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY

4510 BOOKS

4520 PERIODICIALS & NEWSPAPERS
4530 NONPRINT MATERIALS

4540 ELECTRONIC RESOURCES

TOTAL OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
MONTHLY BUDGET REPORT
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

2012 2011 2012 2012 2011 2012 2012 2012
SEPTEMBER SEPTEMBER Y-T-D BUDGET Y-T-D Y-T-D % OF % OF
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

REMAINING USED REMAINING
319.99 214.91 1,112.95 1,000.00 515.73 -112.95 111.3% -11.3%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,387.52 0.00 #DIV/O! #DIV/0!

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/O! #DIV/0!
0.00 0.00 3,115.02 8,300.00 2,045.67 5,184.98 37.5% 62.5%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/O! #DIV/0!

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/O! #DIV/0!

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/O! #DIV/0!
0.00 0.00 1,511.88 1,511.88 0.00 0.00 100.0% 0.0%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/O! #DIV/0!

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/O! #DIV/0!

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
319.99 214.91 5,739.85 10,811.88 3,948.92 5,072.03 53.1% 46.9%
52,250.32 61,041.47 444,330.10 595,008.00 430,985.57 150,677.90 74.7% 25.3%
1,883.09 3,999.39 5,002.37 45,971.00 10,109.35 40,968.63 10.9% 89.1%
27,801.14 36,094.53 291,189.73 368,338.00 301,259.92 77,148.27 79.1% 20.9%

0.00 1,499.00 0.00 0.00 24,921.59 0.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
81,934.55 102,634.39 740,522.20 1,009,317.00 767,276.43 268,794.80 73.4% 26.6%
82,254.54 102,849.30 746,262.05 1,020,128.88 771,225.35 273,866.83 73.2% 26.8%
589,245.94 504,383.29 5,242,657.30 7,641,343.13 5,044,471.69 2,398,685.83 68.6% 31.4%
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*NOTE: BUDGET LINES THAT HAVE BEEN EXCEEDED WILL HAVE MONEY TRANSFERRED INTO THEM FROM BUDGET LINES THAT HAVE EXCESS MONEY IN THEM AT THE END OF THE YEAR.



2012
Object Object Descr Budget
11200 ADMINISTRATION $164,792.01
11300 PROF/SUPERVISORS $495,966.80
11400 PROFESSIONAL $1,291,404.6
11500 SPECIALIST/TECHNICIANS $824,581.94
11600 CLERICAL ASSISTANTS $455,807.47
11700 PAGES $268,544.64
11800 TEMPORAY STAFF $5,000.00
11900 BUILDING $348,460.16
12100 FICA/EMPLOYER $239,860.56
12300 PERF/EMPLOYER $386,771.31
12350 PERF/EMPLOYEE PRE-TAX $0.00
12400 INS/EMPLOYER $608,874.69
12500 MEDICARE/EMPLOYER $56,691.03
13100 WORK STUDY $4,300.00
21100 OFFICIAL RECORDS $1,000.00
21200 STATIONERY/BUS. CARDS $2,760.00
21300 OFFICE SUPPLIES $21,300.00
21350 GENERAL SUPPLIES $0.00
21400 DUPLICATING $24,100.00
22100 CLEANING SUPPLIES $30,650.00
22200 FUEL/OIL/LUBRICANTS $11,000.00
22300 CATALOGING $5,500.00
22400 A/V SUPPLIES/CATALOG $10,950.00
22500 CIRCULATION SUPPLIES $33,000.00
22600 LIGHT BULBS $3,000.00
22800 UNIFORMS $1,900.00
22900 DISPLAY/EXHIBITS SUPPLIES $5,400.00
23000 IS SUPPLIES $6,600.00
23100 BUILDING MATERIAL $15,800.00
23150 ENERGY AUDIT MAT'LS & $2,000.00
23200 PAINT/PAINTING SUPPLIES $300.00
23400 OTHER REPAIRS/BINDING $1,000.00
30040 MISC. UNAPPROPRIATED $0.00
31100 CONSULTING SERVICES $3,000.00
31200 ENGINEERING/ARCHITECTU $40,000.00
31300 LEGAL SERVICES $15,500.00
31400 BUILDING SERVICES $40,000.00
31500 MAINTENANCE $139,840.00
31600 COMPUTER SERVICES $51,300.00
31700 ADMIN/ACCOUNTING $36,500.00
31750 COLLECTION AGENCY $24,000.00

Jan
2012

$7,368.61
$38,151.28
$95,337.60
$60,862.56
$30,788.03
$16,971.36
$0.00
$26,911.87
$16,240.20
$0.00
$0.00
$17,599.45
$3,798.01
$2,730.73
$0.00
$0.00
$1,301.74
$0.00
$1,658.23
$0.00
$1,013.49
$626.31
$0.00
$232.05
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$215.60
$0.00
$0.00
$38.81
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$166.32
$1,161.71
$10,191.33
$1,425.00
$4,415.36
$1,673.65

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

Operating Budget & Expenditure Report

January 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012
9 months = 75.0%

Feb
2012

$7,368.62
$38,151.28
$95,876.31
$61,790.02
$30,581.55
$19,678.51
$0.00
$26,905.00
$16,486.33
$0.00
$0.00
$136,387.2
$3,855.70
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$553.03
$70.00
$2,948.37
$5,825.68
$710.60
$199.72
$470.99
$7,246.73
$326.95
$0.00
$0.00
$603.83
$4,426.35
$0.00
$82.87
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,119.50
$2,413.50
$9,247.14
$1,425.00
$4,893.66
$1,763.15

Mar
2012

$7,368.62
$38,151.26
$97,649.88
$63,174.89
$31,690.24
$19,472.85
$0.00
$27,005.01
$16,740.56
$0.00
$0.00
$57,418.27
$3,915.30
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$286.14
$20.67
$1,333.21
$3,861.52
$587.21
$27.16
$244.80
$64.16
$1,408.04
$0.00
$1,349.65
$139.31
$868.06
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$347.86
$927.00
$3,577.21
$1,425.00
$2,793.78
$0.00

Apr
2012

$7,368.62
$38,151.26
$92,758.60
$59,803.37
$32,031.60
$18,262.77
$0.00
$27,365.67
$16,200.80
$89,083.67
$0.00
$43,567.70
$3,788.78
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$363.45
$0.00
$1,871.96
$1,722.79
$516.60
$36.18
$1,108.00
$37.18
$236.77
$0.00
$128.88
$528.16
$635.46
$0.00
$27.98
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$202.66
$1,309.00
$1,693.72
$1,425.00
$2,778.84
$1,396.20

May
2012

$7,368.62
$38,151.27
$99,105.01
$59,780.04
$33,064.49
$19,101.81
$0.00
$27,953.27
$16,751.05
$0.00
$0.00
$57,101.87
$3,917.48
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,650.16
$0.00
$1,572.97
$2,915.81
$772.24
$299.58
$0.00
$0.00
$74.84
$946.00
$0.00
$87.88
$2,576.59
$0.00
$12.32
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$763.00
$239.00
$6,480.51
$2,850.00
$3,083.49
$1,163.50
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June
2012

$11,052.93
$57,226.94
$138,973.0
$92,026.05
$47,477.23
$27,025.40
$333.43
$38,719.47
$24,292.47
$0.00
$0.00
$2,706.13
$5,681.42
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$820.23
$0.00
$5,769.11
$1,596.24
$19.99
$1,068.30
$0.00
$9,800.00
$0.00
$0.00
$103.90
$127.65
$762.01
$0.00
$59.84
$0.00
$1.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,317.81
$1,836.50
$4,115.36
$0.00
$2,777.58
$2,864.00

July
2012

$11,568.62
$38,151.29
$93,998.64
$62,279.03
$31,999.88
$18,758.69
$0.00
$28,059.94
$16,770.95
$102,468.6
$0.00
$53,544.79
$3,922.32
$0.00
$0.00
$865.71
$711.40
$0.00
$2,014.95
$1,969.19
$528.07
$0.00
$101.66
$0.00
$689.46
$883.00
$26.24
$267.69
$2,912.73
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$259.57
$1,324.56
$31,980.09
$1,425.00
$823.07
$1,423.05

Aug
2012

$11,868.61
$38,151.29
$95,348.67
$62,391.03
$31,796.41
$18,760.85
$0.00
$27,599.04
$16,823.22
$0.00
$0.00
$45,227.35
$3,934.49
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$172.15
$0.00
$980.46
$2,130.30
$632.88
$0.00
$510.84
$1,101.96
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$691.17
$1,805.34
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,527.18
$3,852.26
$7,799.11
$2,723.59
$0.00

Sept
2012

$13,368.62
$38,151.28
$95,348.65
$61,798.06
$31,310.28
$18,285.88
$0.00
$27,830.69
$16,849.49
$0.00
$0.00
$91,782.35
$3,940.55
$0.00
$0.00
$105.95
$370.41
$59.95
$3,035.43
$6,307.41
$666.17
$767.03
$1,042.20
$7,328.86
$173.80
$0.00
$104.73
$50.81
$2,714.44
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,655.64
$1,150.88
$2,454.41
$4,338.97
$4,884.13
$2,944.55

2012
YTD Amt

$84,701.87
$362,437.15
$904,396.37
$583,905.05
$300,739.71
$176,318.12
$333.43
$258,349.96
$157,155.07
$191,552.36
$0.00
$505,335.18
$36,754.05
$2,730.73
$0.00
$971.66
$6,228.71
$150.62
$21,184.69
$26,328.94
$5,447.25
$3,024.28
$3,478.49
$25,810.94
$2,909.86
$1,829.00
$1,713.40
$2,712.10
$16,700.98
$0.00
$221.82
$0.00

$1.00

$0.00

$0.00
$6,832.36
$13,889.33
$73,592.03
$22,113.08
$29,173.50
$13,228.10

10/09/12 4:07 PM

2012 YTD
Balance

$80,090.14
$133,529.65
$387,008.27
$240,676.89
$155,067.76
$92,226.52
$4,666.57
$90,110.20
$82,705.49
$195,218.95
$0.00
$103,539.51
$19,936.98
$1,569.27
$1,000.00
$1,788.34
$15,071.29
-$150.62
$2,915.31
$4,321.06
$5,552.75
$2,475.72
$7,471.51
$7,189.06
$90.14
$71.00
$3,686.60
$3,887.90
-$900.98
$2,000.00
$78.18
$1,000.00
-$1.00
$3,000.00
$40,000.00
$8,667.64
$26,110.67
$66,247.97
$29,186.92
$7,326.50
$10,771.90
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2012

%YTD
Budget

51.40%
73.08%
70.03%
70.81%
65.98%
65.66%

6.67%
74.14%
65.52%
49.53%

0.00%
82.99%
64.83%
63.51%

0.00%
35.21%
29.24%

0.00%
87.90%
85.90%
49.52%
54.99%
31.77%
78.21%
97.00%
96.26%
31.73%
41.09%

105.70

0.00%
73.94%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
44.08%
34.72%
52.63%
43.11%
79.93%
55.12%



2012

Object Object Descr Budget
32100 TELEPHONE $30,600.00
32200 POSTAGE $30,000.00
32300 TRAVEL EXPENSE $10,000.00
32400 PROFESSIONAL MTG/OFF $10,000.00
32500 CONTINUING $10,000.00
32501 ENCUMBERED CONTINUING $13,000.00
32600 FREIGHT/DELIVERY $1,000.00
33100 ADVERTISING/PUBLICATIO $2,900.00
33200 PRINTING SERVICES $5,900.00
34100 OFFICIAL BOND INS. $700.00
34200 OTHER INSURANCE $55,400.00
35100 GAS $3,800.00
35200 ELECTRICITY $290,500.00
35300 WATER $17,900.00
36100 BUILDING REPAIRS $22,000.00
36300 OTHER EQUIP/FURNITURE $13,800.00
36301 ENCUMBERED EQUIP $39,586.00
36400 VEHICLE $6,000.00
36500 MATERIALS $3,000.00
37100 REAL ESTATE $33,600.00
37200 EQUIPMENT RENTAL $100.00
38450 DATABASES $88,170.00
38460 E-BOOKS $40,413.00
39100 DUES/INSTITUTIONAL $7,590.00
39200 INTEREST/TEMPORARY $2,500.00
39450 TRANSFER TO ANOTHER  $200,000.00
39500 EDUCATIONAL/LICENSING $5,300.00
44100 FURNITURE $1,000.00
44300 OTHER EQUIPMENT $8,300.00
44601 ENCUMBERED IS $1,511.88
45100 BOOKS $595,008.00
45200 PERIODICALS/NEWSPAPERS $45,971.00
45300 NONPRINT MATERIALS $368,338.00
$7,641,343.1

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

Operating Budget & Expenditure Report
January 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012

Jan Feb
2012 2012

$2,304.79  $2,368.84
$1,402.76  $1,424.61

$0.00 $0.00
$19.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$4,162.56 $0.00
$0.00 $198.63
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $450.00
$3,200.00 $50,111.00
$54.12 $561.56
$25,660.13 $24,832.47
$792.60 $1,015.44

$888.79 $0.00
$694.00 $1,427.76
$3,000.00 $0.00

$977.95 $864.42
$568.55 $465.06
$19,171.00 $75.00

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $5,775.98
$0.00 $0.00
$16,666.63 $16,666.67
$960.00 $0.00

$0.00 $272.98
$1,495.00 $284.99
$1,511.88 $0.00
$45,153.21 $69,908.54
$144.25 $218.21
$35,164.08 $44,692.75

$504,870.6 $704,022.5

9 months = 75.0%

Mar Apr May
2012 2012 2012

$2,332.90 $2,129.07 $2,918.57

$1,351.28 $1,635.16 $1,895.55
$80.08 $0.00 $1,021.96
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $3,259.53
$3,984.70  $3,987.27 $865.47
$11.30 $0.00 $0.00
$15.00 $431.80 $43.76
$0.00 $0.00 $15.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$1,761.00 $1,269.00 $0.00

$51.40 $168.59 $158.22
$23,179.36 $21,792.71 $22,356.92

$793.20 $1,124.92 $1,903.31
$767.40 $0.00 $0.00
$389.90 $458.90 $672.30
$15,000.00 $0.00 $8,466.00
$0.00 $1,284.16 $0.00
$0.00 $549.25 $0.00
$0.00 $30.50 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $1,913.55
$0.00 $0.00 $150.00
$1,050.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$16,666.67 $16,666.67 $16,666.67
$0.00 $0.00 $90.00
$519.98 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$27,786.46 $45,853.65 $54,274.82
$29.00 $94.95 $901.83
$19,222.96 $30,883.30 $27,969.29

$496,840.2 $572,761.5 $533,325.5

26

June
2012

$2,490.32
$1,238.33
$243.66
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$650.00
$345.00
$117.60
$0.00
$2,002.00
$51.64
$24,968.29
$1,876.91
$0.00
$192.40
$9,700.00
$0.00
$290.28
$9,706.00
$0.00
$29,300.00
$3,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$16,666.67
$0.00
$0.00
$1,335.03
$0.00
$54,259.08
$191.80
$29,599.03

July
2012

$944.79
$1,331.31
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$245.80
$0.00
$0.00
$46.00
$22,996.10
$3,515.33
$1,287.29
$160.00
$0.00
$644.24
$0.00
$150.00
$0.00
$7,086.92
$3,500.00
$250.00
$0.00
$16,666.67
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$46,633.70
$481.03
$30,759.54

Aug Sept 2012
2012 2012 YTD Amt

$3,950.82 $2,201.24 $21,641.34
$1,717.28 $2,499.76  $14,496.04
$0.00 $86.50 $1,432.20

$0.00 $140.00 $159.00
$0.00 $3,594.00 $6,853.53
$0.00 $0.00  $13,000.00
$10.52 $128.36 $998.81
$0.00 $55.34 $890.90
$15.00 $15.00 $408.40
$0.00 $0.00 $450.00
$0.00 $0.00  $58,343.00

$197.33 $54.61 $1,343.47
$27,473.37 $21,704.72 $214,964.07
$2,570.63 $8,121.20 $21,713.54

$0.00 $0.00 $2,943.48
$326.00 $349.99 $4,671.25
$0.00 $0.00  $36,166.00

$738.79 $304.74 $4,814.30
$0.00 $210.15 $2,083.29
$2,025.00 $37.50  $31,195.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00  $38,300.47
$500.00 $12,000.00 $19,150.00
$0.00 $0.00 $7,075.98
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$16,666.67 $16,666.67 $149,999.99
$0.00 $0.00 $1,050.00
$0.00 $319.99 $1,112.95
$0.00 $0.00 $3,115.02
$0.00 $0.00 $1,511.88

$48,210.32 $52,250.32 $444,330.10
$1,058.21 $1,883.09 $5,002.37
$45,097.64 $27,801.14 $291,189.73

10/09/12 4:07 PM

2012 YTD
Balance

$8,958.66
$15,503.96
$8,567.80
$9,841.00
$3,146.47
$0.00
$1.19
$2,009.10
$5,491.60
$250.00
-$2,943.00
$2,456.53
$75,535.93
-$3,813.54
$19,056.52
$9,128.75
$3,420.00
$1,185.70
$916.71
$2,405.00
$100.00
$49,869.53
$21,263.00
$514.02
$2,500.00
$50,000.01
$4,250.00
-$112.95
$5,184.98
$0.00
$150,677.90
$40,968.63
$77,148.27

$666,778.0 $646,427.0 $528,385.7 $589,245.9 $5,242,657.3 $2,398,685.83
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012

%YTD
Budget

70.72%
48.32%
14.32%

1.59%
68.54%

100.00
99.88%
30.72%

6.92%
64.29%

105.31
35.35%
74.00%

121.30
13.38%
33.85%
91.36%
80.24%
69.44%
92.84%

0.00%
43.44%
47.39%
93.23%

0.00%
75.00%
19.81%

111.30
37.53%

100.00
74.68%
10.88%
79.06%

68.61%



MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 10/09/12 4:01 PM
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LIRF Budget & Expenditure Report
January 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012
9 months = 75.0%
2012 2012
2012 Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept YTD YTD %YTD
Object Object Descr Budget 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 Amount Balance Budget
36100 BUILDING REPAIRS $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 0.00%
44100 FURNITURE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,305.50 $1,305.50 -$1,305.50 0.00%
44300 OTHER EQUIPMENT $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 0.00%
44450 BUILDING RENOVATION $150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $636.41 $2,500.00 $859.00 $2,955.74 $6,951.15 $143,048.85 4.63%
$350,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $636.41 $2,500.00 $859.00 $4,261.24 $8,256.65 $341,743.35 2.36%
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Page 1
Debt Service Budget & Expenditures Report
January 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012
9 months = 75.0%
2012 2012
Object 2012 Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept 2012 YTD  %YTD
Object Descr Budget 2012 2012 2011 2011 2012 2011 2011 2011 2011 YTD Amt Balance Budget
37100 REAL ESTATE $322,088.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $278,999.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $278,999.20 $43,088.80 86.62%
39200 INTEREST/TEM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
39250 PAYMENT ON $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
39450 TRANSFER TO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  0.00%
$322,088.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $278,999.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $278,999.20 $43,088.80 86.62%
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Object

12200
31100
31300
32400
33200
36100
44100
44300
44450

2012

Object Descr Budget
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION  $10,000.00
CONSULTING SERVICES $50,000.00
LEGAL SERVICES $50,000.00
PROFESSIONAL MTG/OFF SITE $0.00
PRINTING SERVICES $0.00
BUILDING REPAIRS $100,000.00
FURNITURE $50,000.00
OTHER EQUIPMENT $50,000.00
BUILDING RENOVATION $100,000.00
$410,000.00

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

Rainy Day Budget & Expenditures Report

Jan
2012

$1,233.63
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,233.63

January 1,

Feb Mar
2012 2012

$724.00  $490.56
$0.00 $1,001.02
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00  $975.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$724.00 $2,466.58

2012 to September 30, 2012
9 months = 75.0%

Apr May June
2012 2012 2012

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $11,461.1 $5,000.0
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $103.26
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $11,461.1 $5,103.2

29

July
2012

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

2012

Aug Sept YTD
2012 2012 Amt
$0.00 $0.00 $2,448.19
$0.00 $7,000.00 $24,462.21
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $975.00
$0.00 $0.00 $103.26
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $7,000.00 $27,988.66

2012
YTD
Balance

$7,551.81
$25,537.79
$50,000.00
-$975.00
-$103.26
$100,000.00
$50,000.00
$50,000.00
$100,000.00

$382,011.34

10/09/12 4:10 PM

2012
%YTD
Budget

24.48%
48.92%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

6.83%
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2012
Object Object Descr Budget
11300 PROF/SUPERVISORS $60,226.20
11400 PROFESSIONAL ASSISTANT  $121,237.77
11600 CLERICAL ASSISTANTS $175,746.84
11800 TEMPORAY STAFF $11,000.00
12100 FICA/EMPLOYER $22,147.07
12300 PERF/EMPLOYER $35,966.53
12350 PERF/EMPLOYEE PRE-TAX $0.00
12400 INS/EMPLOYER $66,000.00
12500 MEDICARE/EMPLOYER $5,179.55
13100 WORK STUDY $500.00
21200 STATIONERY/BUS. CARDS $500.00
21300 OFFICE SUPPLIES $500.00
21400 DUPLICATING $200.00
22200 FUEL/OIL/LUBRICANTS $1,000.00
22700 VIDEO TAPE/MEDIA STORAGE $15,000.00
23000 IS SUPPLIES $1,000.00
23100 BUILDING MATERIAL $0.00
23500 VIDEO MATERIALS/CATS $10,000.00
31100 CONSULTING SERVICES $10,000.00
31300 LEGAL SERVICES $750.00
31400 BUILDING SERVICES $0.00
31600 COMPUTER SERVICES $0.00
31650 DIGITIZATION SERVICES $2,500.00
31700 ADMIN/ACCOUNTING $0.00
32100 TELEPHONE $3,500.00
32200 POSTAGE $750.00
32300 TRAVEL EXPENSE $500.00
32400 PROFESSIONAL MTG/OFF $500.00
32600 FREIGHT/DELIVERY $500.00
36300 OTHER EQUIP/FURNITURE $6,000.00
37100 REAL ESTATE $3,500.00
39100 DUES/INSTITUTIONAL $1,500.00
39500 EDUCATIONAL/LICENSING $400.00
39600 COMMUNITY NEWS SERVICES $10,000.00
44100 FURNITURE $1,200.00
44700 EQUIPMENT - CATS $70,000.00
44750 SOFTWARE - CATS $5,000.00

Jan
2012

$4,632.78
$9,325.95
$13,853.72
$0.00
$1,634.21
$0.00
$0.00
$7,367.87
$382.19
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$111.60
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$17.10
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.14
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,866.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$599.00

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

Special Revenue Budget & Expenditure Report

January 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012
9 months = 75.0%

Feb
2012

$4,632.78
$9,325.98
$14,030.16
$0.00
$1,645.92
$0.00
$0.00
$12,595.81
$384.93
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$31.49
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$98.38
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.84
$717.39
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$177.64
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Mar
2012

$4,632.78
$9,325.99
$13,992.65
$0.00
$1,644.65
$0.00
$0.00
$5,752.58
$384.65
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$79.39
$5,691.55
$0.00
$0.00
$227.62
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1.02
$253.45
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Apr
2012

$4,632.78
$9,325.98
$13,977.17
$0.00
$1,641.33
$8,370.51
$0.00
$4,135.00
$383.85
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3.43
$1,271.33
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2.36
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,684.50
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,500.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$642,803.96 $39,790.56 $43,641.32 $41,986.33 $47,928.24

30

May
2012

$4,632.78
$9,326.00
$14,332.20
$0.00
$1,665.56
$0.00
$0.00
$5,537.01
$389.51
$0.00
$0.00
$13.59
$0.00
$42.63
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3.30
$495.54
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$9.30
$725.64
$0.00
$770.00
$0.00
$0.00
$360.52
$0.00
$0.00

$38,303.58

June July
2012 2012

$6,949.17  $4,632.78
$13,988.97  $9,325.97
$20,699.19 $13,227.21
$0.00 $0.00
$2,450.07  $1,600.79
$0.00  $9,769.80
$0.00 $0.00
$117.09 $11,073.77

$573.00 $374.38
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $322.47
$155.30 $40.42
$5,477.97 $0.00
$0.00 $92.23
$0.00 $0.00

$1,460.63 $261.75
$0.00 $450.00
$40.32 $92.72
$0.14 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$4.42 $5.62
$247.56 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$696.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$2,500.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$55,359.83 $51,269.91

Aug
2012

$4,632.78
$9,325.99
$12,629.37
$0.00
$1,564.44
$0.00
$0.00
$4,363.74
$365.88
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$137.21
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$5.80
$532.00
$0.00
$500.23
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$337.50
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$34,394.94

Sept YTD
2012 Amount

$4,632.78 $44,011.41
$9,325.97 $88,596.80
$12,804.38 $129,546.05
$0.00 $0.00
$1,576.20 $15,423.17
$0.00 $18,140.31
$0.00 $0.00
$8,509.08 $59,451.95
$368.63  $3,607.02

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $13.59

$0.00 $322.47
$0.00 $598.04
$0.00 $11,169.52
$336.50 $428.73
$0.00 $3.43
$1,125.89  $4,462.70
$8,080.00  $8,530.00
$41.93 $174.97

$0.00 $0.14
$180.79 $180.79
$0.00 $0.00
$3.32 $26.82
$248.86  $2,494.80
$0.00 $0.00
$527.24  $1,027.47
$0.00 $0.00
$8.03 $17.33

$0.00  $2,587.78
$112.50  $3,012.00
$0.00 $770.00
$0.00 $0.00
$2,500.00  $7,500.00
$0.00 $360.52
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $599.00

10/09/12 4:12 PM

2012
YTD
Balance

$16,214.79
$32,640.97
$46,200.79
$11,000.00
$6,723.90
$17,826.22
$0.00
$6,548.05
$1,572.53
$500.00
$500.00
$486.41

Page 1

2012
%YTD
Budget

73.08%
73.08%
73.71%
0.00%
69.64%
50.44%
0.00%
90.08%
69.64%
0.00%
0.00%
2.72%

-$122.47 161.24%

$401.96
$3,830.48
$571.27
-$3.43
$5,537.30
$1,470.00
$575.03
-$0.14
-$180.79
$2,500.00
-$26.82
$1,005.20
$750.00

59.80%
74.46%
42.87%
0.00%
44.63%
85.30%
23.33%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
71.28%
0.00%

-$527.47 205.49%

$500.00
$482.67
$3,412.22
$488.00
$730.00
$400.00
$2,500.00
$839.48
$70,000.00
$4,401.00

$50,382.10 $403,056.81 $239,747.15

0.00%
3.47%
43.13%
86.06%
51.33%
0.00%
75.00%
30.04%
0.00%
11.98%

62.70%
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LCPF Budget & Expenditure Report
January 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012
9 months = 75.0%

2012 2012

2012 Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept YTD YTD %YTD

Object Object Descr Budget 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 Amount Balance Budget
44100 FURNITURE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $990.15 $0.00 $0.00 $990.15 -$990.15 0.00%
44450 BUILDING RENOVATION  $418,411.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $418,411.00 0.00%
44600 IS EQUIPMENT $50,000.00 $3,805.00 $650.11 $12,396.00 $9,859.70 $2,381.54 $5,966.00 $148.58 $5,194.90 $0.00 $40,401.83 $9,598.17  80.80%
44650 IS SOFTWARE $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $500.00 $29.00 $450.00 $0.00 $979.00 $24,021.00 3.92%
44700 EQUIPMENT - CATS $45,000.00 $3,579.60 $14,656.95 $4,714.12 $3,814.99 $603.79 $0.00 $6,286.96 $1,237.95 $10,910.07 $45,804.43 -$804.43 101.79%
44750 SOFTWARE - CATS $5,000.00 $0.00 $506.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,702.49 $0.00 $0.00 $1,830.00 $0.00 $4,038.49 $961.51 80.77%

$543,411.00 $7,384.60 $15,813.06 $17,110.12 $13,674.69 $4,687.82 $6,466.00 $7,454.69 $8,712.85 $10,910.07 $92,213.90 $451,197.10 16.97%
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Fund

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025

Fund Descr

OPERATING

JAIL

CLEARING

GIFT

PLAC

RETIREES

LIRF

DEBT SERVICE
RAINY DAY
PAYROLL
INVESTMENT-GIFT
TEEN COUNCIL
LSTA
GIFT-RESTRICED
LEVY EXCESS

IN KIND
GIFT-FOUNDATION
SPECIAL REVENUE
CAPITAL PROJECTS
GATES

LSTA-CIVIL WAR
FINRA GRANT
LSTA-SMITHVILLE

2012 Budget

$7,641,343.13
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$350,000.00
$322,088.00
$410,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$642,803.96
$543,411.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$9,909,646.09

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

Expenditure Summary compared to last year
2012 compared to 2011: Period Ending September

September
2012 Amt

$589,245.94
$712.34
$0.00
$114.07
$0.00
$3,110.88
$4,261.24
$0.00
$7,000.00
$334,405.36
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$8,357.57
$0.00
$0.00
$10,065.00
$50,382.10
$10,910.07
$0.00
$0.00
$3,011.35
$0.00

$1,021,575.92

2012
YTD Amt

$5,242,657.30
$4,214.54
$712.50
$33,400.49
$8,550.00
$17,885.07
$8,256.65
$278,999.20
$27,988.66
$2,999,247.58
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$68,996.05
$0.00

$0.00
$64,141.88
$403,056.81
$92,213.90
$0.00

$0.00
$27,002.30
$0.00

$9,277,322.93

2011 Budget

$7,465,919.52
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$296,932.00
$1,996,000.00
$473,310.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$7,100.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$549,300.00
$505,635.00
$0.00
$5,274.27
$0.00
$8,650.00

$11,308,120.79
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September
2011 Amt

$504,383.29
$569.43
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$2,299.17
$86.04
$166,333.33
$0.00
$315,915.31
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$3,968.68
$0.00

$0.00
$6,960.29
$37,847.93
$15,536.25
$0.00

$0.00
$3,562.46
$3,127.37

$1,060,589.55

2011
YTD Amt

$5,044,471.69
$3,938.09
$3,359.68
$334.68
$8,652.00
$17,397.87
$99,023.45
$1,497,000.01
$0.00
$3,050,137.69
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$57,356.76
$20,542.28
$0.00
$47,760.66
$367,099.26
$445,435.68
$10,400.00
$5,134.59
$10,926.92
$3,248.42

$10,692,219.73

10/09/12 3:55 PM
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%Last YR
YTD Diff

4.00%
7.00%
-79.00%
9880.00%
-1.00%
3.00%
-92.00%
-81.00%
0.00%
-2.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
20.00%
-100.00%
0.00%
34.00%
10.00%
-79.00%
-100.00%
-100.00%
147.00%
-100.00%

-13.00%



Source

00100
00200
00300
00400
00500
00600
03400
03500
03600
03650
03700
03900
04100
04200
04500
10000
11500
17000
18000
18500
19000
20000
20100
20200
21300
53000

Source Descr

PROPERTY TAX/ADVANCES
INTANGIBLES TAX

LICENSE EXCISE TAX

COUNTY OPTION INCOME TAX
COMMERCIAL VEHICLE EXCISE TAX
US FORESTRY FUND

ELL COPIERS/PRINTERS
LOST/DAMAGED

FINES/FEES

COLLECTION AGENCY FEE
BLGTN COPIERS/PRINTERS
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS
PUBLIC LIBRARY ACCESS CARD
MEETING ROOM FEES

PLAC DISTRIBUTION
REALESTATE RECEIPTS

STATE DISTRIBUTION

READER PRINTER RECEIPTS
COIN TELEPHONE RECEIPTS
INTEREST FROM

TEMPORARY LOANS

CABLE ACCESS FEES -

CABLE ACCESS FEES - COUNTY
CABLE ACCESS FEES - ELLETTSVIL
RENT INCOME

LSTA INKIND GRANT

2012
Budget

$4,592,520.00
$12,443.00
$232,699.00
$1,980,075.00
$42,483.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$175,000.00
$0.00
$6,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$10,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$7,500.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$7,500.00
$0.00

$7,066,220.00

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

Monthly Revenue Report (Cash Basis)

Current Period compared to Prior Period
Current Period: September 2012

September
2012 Amt

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$133,513.31
$0.00
$0.00
$315.31
$1,690.55
$11,347.68
$0.00
$598.96
$192.14
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$224.40
$0.00
$618.22
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$148,500.57

Operating Fund

2012
YTD Amt

$2,454,145.80
$6,727.81
$144,052.18
$1,484,556.84
$17,382.84
$0.00
$2,979.21
$16,963.18
$127,925.02
$0.00
$9,830.33
$21,439.66
$0.00
$809.50
$17,763.00
$0.00

$0.00
$2,108.01
$0.00
$6,332.10
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$3,600.00
$0.00

$4,316,615.48

33

2011
Budget

$4,521,806.00
$8,500.00
$263,000.00
$1,817,000.00
$30,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$10,000.00
$150,000.00
$0.00
$5,700.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$10,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$6,816,006.00

September
2011 Amt

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$173,115.12
$0.00
$0.00
$367.31
$1,940.47
$13,323.37
$0.00
$1,475.30
$83.04
$0.00
$0.00
$14,754.23
$0.00
$0.00
$92.60
$0.00
$1,372.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$206,523.44

2011
YTD Amt

$2,587,663.98
$5,115.46
$178,720.02
$1,562,139.23
$17,308.52
$0.00
$2,927.15
$22,296.75
$160,252.64
$0.00
$10,669.41
$23,371.10
$0.00

$0.00
$14,754.23
$0.00

$0.00
$1,840.71
$0.00
$9,390.67
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$2,700.00
$0.00

$4,599,149.87

10/09/12 4:03 PM
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%Last YR
YTD Diff

-5.00%
32.00%
-19.00%
-5.00%
0.00%
0.00%
2.00%
-24.00%
-20.00%
0.00%
-8.00%
-8.00%
0.00%
0.00%
20.00%
0.00%
0.00%
15.00%
0.00%
-33.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
33.00%
0.00%

-6.00%



FUND Descr

OPERATING
OPERATING
OPERATING
OPERATING
OPERATING

Fund 001 OPERATING

JAIL

GIFT UNRESTRICTED
GIFT UNRESTRICTED
GIFT UNRESTRICTED

Fund 004 GIFT UNRESTRICTED

PLAC
PLAC
PLAC

Fund 005 PLAC
RETIREES

LIRF
LIRF
LIRF
LIRF
LIRF

Fund 007 LIRF
DEBT SERVICE

RAINY DAY
RAINY DAY
RAINY DAY
RAINY DAY

Fund 009 RAINY DAY

PAYROLL

GIFT-RESTRICED
GIFT-RESTRICED

Fund 016 GIFT-RESTRICED

GIFT-FOUNDATION
GIFT-FOUNDATION

Fund 019 GIFT-FOUNDATION
SPECIAL REVENUE

SPECIAL REVENUE
SPECIAL REVENUE

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

Cash Balances by fund
Current Period: September 2012

09/01/2012

$1,896.69
$21,807.13
$19,193.49
-$91,749.03
$977,790.11

$928,938.39

$2,497.80

$474.54
$13.00
$11,257.67

$11,745.21

$450.00
$1,000.00
$200.00

$1,650.00
-$70.60

$10,013.55
$26,641.00
$589,136.64
$500.00
$500,000.00

$1,126,291.19
-$45,308.23

$45,742.57
$844,339.74
$500.00
$500,000.00

$1,390,582.31

$16,927.38

$1,300.00
$82,247.74

$83,547.74

$0.00
$27,263.81

$27,263.81
$359.27

$107,594.44
$150,000.00

MTD
Debit

$1.00
$6,284.30
$8,192.91
$435,712.28
$616.20

$450,806.69

$0.00

$104.52
$3.00
$0.00

$107.52

$150.00
$600.00
$0.00

$750.00
$1,625.32

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$62,874.90
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$62,874.90

$318,846.14

$500.00
$500.00

$1,000.00

$20.82
$626.89

$647.71
$120.00

$3,349.15
$0.00
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MTD
Credit

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$574,885.39
$300,000.00

$874,885.39

$712.34

$0.00
$0.00
$114.07

$114.07

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$3,110.88

$0.00
$4,261.24
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$4,261.24
$0.00

$7,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$7,000.00

$334,405.36

$0.00
$8,357.57

$8,357.57

$0.00
$10,712.71

$10,712.71
$3.32

$50,385.18
$0.00

09/30/2012

$1,897.69
$28,091.43
$27,386.40
-$230,922.14
$678,406.31

$504,859.69

$1,785.46

$579.06
$16.00
$11,143.60

$11,738.66

$600.00
$1,600.00
$200.00

$2,400.00
-$1,556.16

$10,013.55
$22,379.76
$589,136.64
$500.00
$500,000.00

$1,122,029.95
-$45,308.23

$101,617.47
$844,339.74

$500.00
$500,000.00

$1,446,457.21

$1,368.16

$1,800.00
$74,390.17

$76,190.17

$20.82
$17,177.99

$17,198.81
$475.95

$60,558.41
$150,000.00

10/09/12 3:48 PM
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Bal Sht Descr

CHASE/BANK ONE SAVINGS
ONB/MONROE BANK CHECKING
UNITED COMMERCE BANK
FIFTH THIRD BANK CHECKING
FIFTH THIRD BANK SAVINGS

FIFTH THIRD BANK CHECKING

ONB/MONROE BANK CHECKING
UNITED COMMERCE BANK
FIFTH THIRD BANK CHECKING

ONB/MONROE BANK CHECKING
UNITED COMMERCE BANK
FIFTH THIRD BANK CHECKING

FIFTH THIRD BANK CHECKING

CHASE/BANK ONE SAVINGS
FIFTH THIRD BANK CHECKING
FIFTH THIRD BANK SAVINGS
5-3 LIQUIDITY MGMT ACCT
INVESTMENT CD's

FIFTH THIRD BANK CHECKING

FIFTH THIRD BANK CHECKING
FIFTH THIRD BANK SAVINGS
5-3 LIQUIDITY MGMT ACCT
INVESTMENT CD's

FIFTH THIRD BANK CHECKING

ONB/MONROE BANK CHECKING
FIFTH THIRD BANK CHECKING

ONB/MONROE BANK CHECKING
FIFTH THIRD BANK CHECKING

UNITED COMMERCE BANK
FIFTH THIRD BANK CHECKING
FIFTH THIRD BANK SAVINGS



FUND Descr

Fund 020 SPECIAL REVENUE

CAPITAL PROJECTS
CAPITAL PROJECTS

Fund 021 CAPITAL PROJECTS
FINRA GRANT

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 10/09/12 3:48 PM

Page 2
Cash Balances by fund

Current Period: September 2012

MTD MTD

09/01/2012 Debit Credit 09/30/2012 Bal Sht Descr
$257,953.71 $3,469.15 $50,388.50 $211,034.36

$43,832.46 $0.00 $10,910.07 $32,922.39 FIFTH THIRD BANK CHECKING
$186,452.45 $0.00 $0.00 $186,452.45 FIFTH THIRD BANK SAVINGS
$230,284.91 $0.00 $10,910.07 $219,374.84

$31,527.42 $0.00 $3,011.35 $28,516.07 FIFTH THIRD BANK CHECKING

$4,063,831.04 $840,127.43  $1,307,869.48 $3,596,088.99
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*Check Reconciliation©
CHASE BANK SAVINGS
06110 BANKONESV
September 2012
Account Summary
Beginning Balance on 9/1/2012 $11,910.24 Cleared $11,911.24
+ Receipts/Deposits $1.00 Statement $11,911.24
- Payments (Checks and Withdrawals) $0.00 Difference $0.00
Ending Balance as of 9/28/2012 $11,911.24
Check Book Balance
Active G 001-06110 OPERATING $1,897.69
Active G 004-06110 GIFT UNRESTRICTED $0.00
Active G 007-06110 LIRF $10,013.55
Active G 008-06110 DEBT SERVICE $0.00
Active G 009-06110 RAINY DAY $0.00
Active G 010-06110 PAYROLL $0.00
Active G 016-06110 GIFT-RESTRICED $0.00
Active G 017-06110 LEVY EXCESS $0.00
Active G 019-06110 GIFT-FOUNDATION $0.00
Active G 021-06110 CAPITAL PROJECTS $0.00
Cash $11,911.24
Beginng Balance $11,910.24
+ Total Deposits $1.00
- Checks Written $0.00
Check Book Balance $11,911.24

Difference $0.00
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Account Summary

Beginning Balance on 9/1/2012
+ Receipts/Deposits
- Payments (Checks and Withdrawals)

Ending Balance as of

Check Book Balance

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

G 001-06300
G 002-06300
G 003-06300
G 004-06300
G 005-06300
G 006-06300
G 007-06300
G 008-06300
G 012-06300
G 015-06300
G 016-06300
G 019-06300
G 020-06300
G 024-06300

Beginng Balance
+ Total Deposits

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

*Check Reconciliation©

ONB MONROE

CHECKING

06300 ONB/MONROE
September 2012

- Checks Written

$24,031.67 Cleared
$7,059.64 Statement
$0.00 Difference
9/30/2012 $31,091.31

OPERATING $28,091.43
JAIL $0.00
CLEARING $0.00
GIFT UNRESTRICTED $579.06
PLAC $600.00
RETIREES $0.00
LIRF $0.00
DEBT SERVICE $0.00
TEEN COUNCIL $0.00
LSTA $0.00
GIFT-RESTRICED $1,800.00
GIFT-FOUNDATION $20.82
SPECIAL REVENUE $0.00
FINRA GRANT $0.00
Cash $31,091.31

$24,031.67

$7,059.64

$0.00
Check Book Balance $31,091.31

Difference

$0.00
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$31,091.31
$31,091.31
$0.00
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*Check Reconciliation©
UNITED COMMERCE
06400 UNITED COM
September 2012
Account Summary
Beginning Balance on 9/1/2012 $20,565.76  Cleared $29,478.35
+ Receipts/Deposits $8,912.59  Statement $29,478.35
- Payments (Checks and Withdrawals) $0.00 Difference $0.00
Ending Balance as of 9/28/2012 $29,478.35
Check Book Balance
Active G 001-06400 OPERATING $27,386.40
Active G 003-06400 CLEARING $0.00
Active G 004-06400 GIFT UNRESTRICTED $16.00
Active G 005-06400 PLAC $1,600.00
Active G 016-06400 GIFT-RESTRICED $0.00
Active G 020-06400 SPECIAL REVENUE $475.95
Cash $29,478.35
Beginng Balance $20,565.76
+ Total Deposits $8,912.59
- Checks Written $0.00
Check Book Balance $29,478.35

Difference $0.00

38



Account Summary

Beginning Balance on 9/1/2012 $262,830.10 Cleared
+ Receipts/Deposits $501,866.28  Statement
- Payments (Checks and Withdrawals) $592,508.21  Difference
Ending Balance as of 9/28/2012 $172,188.17
Check Book Balance

Active G 001-06500 OPERATING -$230,922.14
Active G 002-06500 JAIL $1,785.46
Active G 003-06500 CLEARING $0.00
Active G 004-06500 GIFT UNRESTRICTED $11,143.60
Active G 005-06500 PLAC $200.00
Active G 006-06500 RETIREES -$1,556.16
Active G 007-06500 LIRF $22,379.76
Active G 008-06500 DEBT SERVICE -$45,308.23
Active G 009-06500 RAINY DAY $101,617.47
Active G 010-06500 PAYROLL $1,368.16
Active G 016-06500 GIFT-RESTRICED $74,390.17
Active G 019-06500 GIFT-FOUNDATION $17,177.99
Active G 020-06500 SPECIAL REVENUE $60,558.41
Active G 021-06500 CAPITAL PROJECTS $32,922.39
Active G 022-06500 GATES HARDWARE $0.00
Active G 024-06500 FINRA GRANT $28,516.07
Active G 025-06500 LSTA-SMITHVILLE NEWS $0.00
Cash $74,272.95

Beginng Balance $262,830.10

+ Total Deposits $501,866.28

- Checks Written $690,423.43
Check Book Balance $74,272.95
O/S Checks 97,915.22

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

*Check Reconciliation©
FIFTH THIRD CHECKING
06500 FIFTHCKNG
September 2012
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$172,188.17
$172,188.17
$0.00
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*Check Reconciliation©
FIFTH THIRD SAVINGS
06510 FIFTHSAVG
September 2012
Account Summary
Beginning Balance on 9/1/2012 $2,747,718.94  Cleared $2,448,335.14
+ Receipts/Deposits $616.20 Statement $2,448,335.14
- Payments (Checks and Withdrawals) $300,000.00 Difference $0.00
Ending Balance as of 9/28/2012 $2,448,335.14
Check Book Balance
Active G 001-06510 OPERATING $678,406.31
Active G 007-06510 LIRF $589,136.64
Active G 008-06510 DEBT SERVICE $0.00
Active G 009-06510 RAINY DAY $844,339.74
Active G 016-06510 GIFT-RESTRICED $0.00
Active G 020-06510 SPECIAL REVENUE $150,000.00
Active G 021-06510 CAPITAL PROJECTS $186,452.45
Active G 025-06510 LSTA-SMITHVILLE NEWS $0.00
Cash $2,448,335.14
Beginng Balance $2,747,718.94
+ Total Deposits $616.20
- Checks Written $300,000.00

Check Book Balance $2,448,335.14
Difference $0.00
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TO: Monroe County Public Library — Board of Trustees
FROM: Kyle Wickemeyer-Hardy, Human Resources Manager
RE: Personnel Report

DATE: October 24, 2012

Beginning Employment

Andrew Slater, Circulation, Circulation Technician, Pay Grade E, 37.5 hours per
week, effective October 1, 2012.

Ending Employment

Korey Gundrum, Circulation, Page, Pay Grade A, 15-18 hours per week
effective September 12, 2012.

Michael Anderson, Circulation, Page, Pay Grade A, 15-18 hours per week
effective September 12, 2012.

Brynn Parkinson, Circulation, Page, Pay Grade A, 15-18 hours per week
effective September 24, 2012.

Jena Mattix, Circulation, Page Team Leader, Pay Grade B, 25 hours per week
effective September 30, 2012.

Noel Swain, Circulation, Page Team Leader, Pay Grade B, 25 hours per week
effective October 1, 2012.

Erin Halsey, Circulation, Page, Pay Grade A, 15-18 hours per week, effective
September 30, 2012.

Sarah Kolodziej, Circulation, Page, 15-18 hours per week, effective October 18,
2012.

Job Changes

Steven Hosler, from Circulation, Page, 15-18 hours per week to Page Team
Leader, 25 hours per week effective October 8, 2012.
Daniel Hosler, from Circulation, Page, 15-18 hours per week to Page Team
Leader, 25 hours per week effective October 8, 2012.
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Monroe County Public Library Employees, Hours and Wages, by Pay Period, 2010-

Employees- Employees Employees- Hours Hours Hours Wages-| Wages-Special Wages-
Pay Date| Op Fund Special Rev Total Op Fund Special Rev Total Op Fund Rev Total
01/15/10 154 21 175 4,370 560 4,930 142,872 16,520 159,393
01/29/10 160 24 184 4,470 610 5,080 147,421 17,582 165,003
02/12/10 160 24 184 4,490 610 5,100 148,044 17,428 165,471
02/26/10 158 24 182 4,425 610 5,035 149,770 17,993 167,763
03/12/10 157 24 181 4,400 610 5,010 143,389 18,366 161,754
03/26/10 153 24 177 4,328 610 4,938 144,153 17,880 162,032
04/09/10 158 24 182 4,425 610 5,035 149,770 17,228 166,998
04/23/10 157 24 181 4,400 610 5,010 143,389 17,880 161,268
05/07/10 155 24 179 4,348 610 4,958 142,259 18,357 160,616
05/21/10 157 22 179 4,388 580 4,968 143,434 17,173 160,607
06/04/10 156 22 178 4,343 575 4,918 143,981 17,037 161,018
06/18/10 153 21 174 4,328 560 4,388 144,153 16,936 161,089
07/02/10 155 25 180 4,328 625 4,953 144,334 17,729 162,063
07/16/10 153 21 174 4,328 560 4,888 144,153 16,936 161,089
07/30/10 152 24 176 4,315 600 4,915 144,321 18,406 162,727
08/13/10 153 23 176 4,330 575 4,905 149,879 18,907 168,786
08/27/10 151 23 174 4,330 575 4,905 149,879 18,907 168,786
09/10/10 153 23 176 4,305 575 4,880 146,193 18,625 164,819
09/24/10 152 23 175 4,295 575 4,870 144,752 16,901 161,653
10/08/10 150 23 173 4,265 585 4,850 142,106 18,027 160,133
10/22/10 147 23 170 4215 575 4,790 141,748 17,329 159,077
11/05/10 152 22 174 4,285 560 4,845 142,239 17,061 159,300
11/19/10 151 21 172 4,260 545 4,805 145,889 16,697 162,586
12/03/10 149 22 171 4,208 560 8,975 140,295 16,998 157,293
12/17/10 150 22 172 4,223 560 4,783 138,766 16,613 155,379
12/30/10 150 22 172 4,223 560 4,783 140,025 16,683 156,708
01/14/11 144 22 166 4,158 560 4,718 142,503 16,346 158,848
01/28/11 145 22 167 4,128 530 4,658 140,762 16,770 157,532
02/11/11 144 22 166 4,113 560 4,673 140,709 17,471 158,180
02/25/11 143 22 165 4,068 560 4,628 140,146 17,062 157,208
03/11/11 144 22 165 4,135 560 4,695 142,866 17,233 160,109
03/25/11 144 22 166 4,125 560 4,685 142,444 17,133 159,577
04/08/11 143 22 165 4,125 560 4,685 142,482 16,653 159,135
04/22/11 144 22 166 4,108 560 4,668 141,099 17,477 158,576
05/06/11 144 23 167 4,175 580 4,755 144,421 17,470 161,891
05/22/11 151 23 174 4,240 580 4,820 143,606 18,021 161,627
06/03/11 146 21 167 4,160 530 4,690 143,098 17,193 160,291
06/17/11 147 19 166 4,170 550 4,720 143,688 15,761 159,449
07/01/11 147 19 166 4,173 575 4,748 144,313 17,093 161,406
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Monroe County Public Library Employees, Hours and Wages, by Pay Period, 2010-

07/15/11 144 20 164 4,095 575 4,670 141,369 17,945 159,314
07/29/11 146 20 166 4,158 575 4,733 157,807 17,099 174,906
08/12/11 143 20 163 4,085 575 4,660 153,319 18,247 171,566
08/26/11 144 22 166 4,093 605 4,698 140,964 17,431 158,395
09/09/11 144 22 166 4,093 605 4,698 140,964 17,431 158,395
09/23/11 137 22 159 3,990 605 4,595 143,087 17,431 160,518
10/07/11 137 22 159 3,990 605 4,595 143,087 19,345 162,432
10/21/11 137 22 159 3,985 605 4,590 135,340 18,113 153,453
11/04/11 136 19 155 3,970 555 4,525 136,773 17,674 154,447
11/18/11 135 20 155 3,933 575 4,508 135,137 17,458 152,595
12/02/11 135 20 155 3,955 575 4,530 135,610 17,184 152,794
12/16/11 135 20 155 3,945 575 4,520 135,287 20,976 156,263
12/30/11 135 20 155 3,945 575 4,520 135,287 17,124 152,411
01/13/12 133 20 153 3,928 575 4,503 136,578 17,053 153,631
01/27/12 140 20 160 4,013 575 4,588 138,161 17,716 155,877
02/10/12 138 21 159 4,013 590 4,603 139,301 18,083 157,384
02/24/12 138 21 159 4,013 590 4,603 139,161 17,674 156,835
03/09/12 140 21 161 4,065 590 4,655 142,695 17,837 160,532
03/23/12 139 20 159 4,028 575 4,603 139,842 17,874 157,716
04/06/12 138 20 158 3,990 575 4,565 137,363 17,823 155,186
04/20/12 137 20 157 3,980 580 4,560 136,572 17,901 154,473
05/04/12 138 20 158 3,995 580 4,575 138,913 18,372 157,285
05/18/12 138 20 158 4,018 580 4,598 143,730 17,853 161,583
06/01/12 137 20 157 3,958 580 4,538 135,948 18,306 154,254
06/15/12 136 20 156 3,950 583 4,533 136,741 17,386 154,127
06/29/12 134 20 154 3,930 580 4,510 136,829 17,731 154,560
07/13/12 141 19 160 4,058 560 4,618 138,743 17,587 156,330
07/27/12 143 20 163 4,143 580 4,723 143,950 17,657 161,607
08/10/12 142 19 161 4,140 555 4,695 141,277 17,272 158,549
08/24/12 141 19 160 4,125 555 4,680 142,755 16,856 159,611
09/07/12 141 18 159 4,125 530 4,655 142,755 16,893 159,648
09/21/12 138 19 157 4,058 555 4,613 141,707 16,959 158,666
10/05/12 144 20 164 4,153 580 4,733 142,342 18,212 160,554
10/19/12

11/02/12

11/16/12

11/30/12

12/14/12

12/28/12
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2012 Board of Trustees Calendar

Month Date Meeting Topic
January 11 Work Session
18 Board Meeting
Board of Finance Review Investment Report and Policy
February 8 Work Session
29 Board Meeting Election of Board Officers (new date set at 1/18 mtg)
March 7 Work Session
21 Board Meeting
April 11 Work Session
18 Board Meeting
May 9 Work Session
16 Board Meeting
June 13 Work Session
20 Board Meeting
July 11 Work Session Draft 2013 Budget
18 Board Meeting
August 8 Work Session Revise 2013 Budget
15 Board Meeting Approve 2013 Budget for advertising
September 12 Work Session
19 Public Hearing 2013 Budget
19 Board Meeting
October 17 Work Session 2013 Budget, as recommended by County Council
Adopt 2013 Budget; Adopt Final Bond Resolution
24 Board Meeting and Approve Form of Continuing Disclosure
Undertaking
November 7 Work Session Approve 2013 employee insurance package
14 Board Meeting
December 12 Work Session
19 Board Meeting Approve 2013 salary schedule; Award General

Obligation Bonds
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Director’s Report September 2012

Goal 1: Strengthen support for literacy and lifelong learning.

MCPL Program Attendance - Children January 2010 -
Individuals

Temporary: UCL = 8,896.81, Mean = 3,668.09, LCL =-1,560.63 (not shown) (mR = 2) (Lloyd Nelson option)
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MCPL Program Attendance - Teens

January 2010 -

Individuals
Temporary: UCL = 320.82, Mean = 109.97, LCL =-100.88 (not shown) (mR = 2) (Lloyd Nelson option)
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Director’s Report September 2012

MCPL Program Attendance - Adults January 2010 -
Individuals
Temporary: UCL = 1,131.47, Mean = 582.48, LCL = 33.50 (mR = 2) (Lloyd Nelson option)
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MCPL Program Attendance - All Ages January 2010 -
Individuals
Temporary: UCL = 1,771.51, Mean = 501.06, LCL =-769.38 (not shown) (mR = 2) (Lloyd Nelson option)
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Director’s Report September 2012

1A. Increase pre-literacy skills among low-income children and families.

Language immersion story times returned to the Learn and Play Space on Saturday mornings in
September. Children and their caregivers listened to stories and learned rhymes while being
exposed to these less commonly taught languages.

Four new work study students were hired and trained to work in the Learn and Play Space in
September. They will maintain the room and facilitate access to the room’s activities.

Penny Gillie will join the newly formed Partners in Education team at the Edgewood Early
Childhood Center (EECC). This group, like the other PIE teams at each school, will help create
and maintain programs that inform parents about services in the area.

Stephanie Holman has worked with the director of the PIE teams to seek out low-income
families of four year old children who have not been in any daycare setting. These children are
eligible for a scholarship to attend EECC in a newly funded preschool class.

1B. Support development of reading, language, and comprehension of K-6 students.

Children’s and Outreach Services kicked off the annual series of First Grade Tours. Children
toured the Main Library and Bookmobile, played an interactive game that taught them how to
distinguish between fiction and nonfiction resources, watched a puppet show, and tested the
echo effect in the atrium. So far, 384 children and 24 adults in 16 classes have participated.
Penny Gillie created an early literacy bulletin board game in the Ellettsville Children’s room that
invites children and their caregivers to match pictures of community works with their job titles
and the tools they use.

1C. Increase effectiveness of volunteer tutoring programs, including Children’s Math and Reading
Team, Math Homework Help, and VITAL.

The Homework Center in the Children’s Department opened on September 17 with 12 new
work study tutors, bringing the total number to 27. New tutors were given an orientation and
will be trained by literacy and ESL specialists from MCCSC in October. During the 10 days it was
open in September, the Center hosted 39 help sessions.

1D. Inform community members about the Library’s response to literacy needs.

Posting the Ellettsville Program brochure at the local Southern Indiana Pediatrics and Children’s
Therapy building on Indiana 46 has resulted in new families enrolling in our programs. One
mom said “I did not know the branch did so many programs.”

Bethany participated in the Campus-Community Speed Match event for community
organizations and Indiana University student groups. The one-on-one model provided excellent
opportunities for vision sharing and partnership building; the event connected VITAL to six new
organizations interested in participating in the Quiz Bowl and/or tutoring.

1E. Strengthen literacy skills of adults.

VITAL partnered with both the Children’s Department and Mother Hubbard’s Cupboard for the
“Recipe for Reading” literacy event in September. We had great feedback from our participants
and will be planning more tutor-learner events for the upcoming year.

1F. Strengthen readers’ advisory services.

Nola Hartman, Shawn Henline, Dory Lynch, and Luann Dillon are planning a November 13
program for community members who want to start their own book clubs or are interested in
finding one to join. They plan to share places to find books, helpful websites, book bags, Novel
Conversations bags, and how to find people to start a new group. Time will be available for
participants to talk about interesting books they have used for discussion.
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Director’s Report

September 2012

1G. Develop and evaluate partnerships to better serve target audiences.

Christina Jones, Mary Frasier, and Josh Wolf met with representatives from United Way and the
Smart Start Coalition to develop age-appropriate information for their Reach out and Read
program. During well-baby visits, parents at IU Health Southern Indiana Pediatrics will receive a
sheet of age-specific literacy tips (based on the Every Child Ready to Read Program), information
about library services, and a free book.

Penny Gillie arranged an informal partnership with the Family Resource Center at Edgewood
Primary School which has formed a new playgroup for children two and younger and their
caregivers. Members of the group will come to the library on the first Wednesday of each month
to attend Tiny to Two, and Penny will refer Friday Tiny participants to the Wednesday group at
the FRC.

Goal 2: Expand access to information.

September Access
Read It Off Number registered 409
Charges waived $460.34
Number individuals with charged waived 62
Number exiting program 29
Interlibrary loan Items loaned 199
Items borrowed 38

MCPL Patron Registration - New Registration January 2010 -
Individuals
Temporary: UCL = 1,180.70, Mean = 767.30, LCL =353.91 (mR =2)
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Dire

ctor’s Report September 2012

MCPL Patrons Registered July 2011 -
Individuals
Set 3: UCL = 93,475.03, Mean =92,696.11, LCL =91,917.19 (20 - 28) (mR = 2) (Lloyd Nelson option)
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Director’s Report September 2012

MCPL

Circulation - Drive-up Window January 2010 -

Individuals
Set 3: UCL = 12,073.49, Mean = 10,415.25, LCL = 8,757.01 (13 - 20) (mR = 2) (Lloyd Nelson option)
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2A. Employ technology to facilitate better access to information.

Mickey Needham will chair the renovation team tasked with designing a new digital creativity
initiative tied to the upcoming renovation.

Room 207 now houses a digitization project: The Monroe County Community Collections. On
September 17, a book scanner arrived on loan for the Indiana State Library. After training on
software features, Brandon Rome and Travis Castleberry, created a Key Task Work Sheet. The
first collection to be digitized is city directories.

Christine Friesel attended the Annual Cruisin' Classic Auto Show in Smithville on Labor Day to
promote the Smithville News digital collection. Despite rain, 45 people stopped by and admired
the collection and talked about their memories of old Smithville. One couple spoke at length
about their ancestors, then told Christine about an old ledger they had that recorded all the
poor relief actions by the Clear Creek Township Trustee. They later showed her the book, which
may be digitized by our book scanner and then added to the Smithville News collection. Many
patrons wanted to know where they could buy a book of the newspapers and the photos! (We
have three copies of the newspaper collection which can be checked out.)
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Director’s Report September 2012

MCPL Public Computing Hours July 2010 -

Individuals
Temporary: UCL = 15,950.57, Mean = 13,666.81, LCL = 11,383.06 (mR = 2) (Lloyd Nelson option)
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MCPL Public Computing Sessions January 2010 -
Individuals
Temporary: UCL = 21,605.77, Mean = 18,511.83, LCL = 15,417.89 (mR = 2) (Lloyd Nelson option)
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2B. Improve web access.

September 2012

MCPL Web Page Views - Library Home Page

January 2012 -

Individuals
Temporary: UCL = 70,270.35, Mean = 61,207.32, LCL = 52,144.29 (mR = 2) (Lloyd Nelson option)
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September 2012

MCPL Web Page Views - Other Page Views (Not Home Page, Catalog, or CATS)
Individual
Temporary: UCL = 120,905.45, Mean = 88,4r1/5|.\él3,uLaCE = 56,045.01 (mR = 2) (Lloyd Nelson option)
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2C. Deliver information through CATS.

September CATS

Government programs produced 42
Patron programs produced 95
Community programs produced 36
Library events produced 6
Dubs delivered 120
Programs added to collection 194

More than 20 candidates for county offices recorded statements for “Candidates on Demand.”
Playback and the launch of a dedicated web page were slated to begin the second week of
October.

In addition to government meetings, CATS covered a wide variety of community events,
including the Lotus World Music Festival, The Community Art Fair and Garlic Festival, the 2012
Salsa Contest, The Great Grown Up Spelling Bee 2012, Bob Lucas and the Firehouse Follies:
Spaced Out, the latest edition of WFHB’s live radio variety show from the Ivy Tech John Waldron
Arts Center, 9/11 Commemoration Ceremony: 11" Anniversary, and Ed Bearss Speaks: The
Indiana 27" and the Battle of Antietam from the Monroe County Public Library Auditorium. Ed
Bearss, a WWII Marine Corps veteran, is an author and popular tour guide of historic
battlefields, serving as Chief Historian of the National Park Service from 1981-1994.

As part of the MCPL's Global Issues Community Discussion Series, CATS recorded The Global City
Phenomenon and Its Impact on Bloomington featuring Stephanie Kane and Ron Walker in the
MCPL Auditorium.

Also during the month, CATS continued to look at potential updates to its public editing suites.
Hardware and software considerations are being made in conjunction with recommendations
from the MCPL’s Digital Creativity Team, who continue to work toward a formal plan
establishing a new digital learning lab at the library. The team is looking at potential ways to
integrate the digital learning concept across several departments, offering patrons access to
various technologies that promote educational development, digital literacy and creativity. As
the library moves ahead with planning future renovations, CATS continues to develop its array
of production and post-production resources.

Finally in September, CATS purchased a new Roland BA-330 stereo portable amplifier for use by
staff and public in the Monroe County Public Library Auditorium.

2D. Replace Bookmobile. COMPLETED
2E. Investigate changing or expanding hours.
2F. Open a second branch location.

2G. Improve service for people with disabilities.

11 staff members enrolled in an online class presented by the Association of Specialized and
Cooperative Library Agencies (ASCLA), a division of the American Library Association, to explore
how the library might better meet the needs of those with disabilities. It will run through the
month of October.

Gary Lettelleir and Mark Mobley confirmed plans with contractor JR Richardson to remove the
cobblestones outside the parking lot entrance and replace with smooth concrete while the
Library is closed for Staff Day on October 10. Individuals with walkers and in wheelchairs have
complained that the rough surface is difficult to navigate.
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Y.{

MCPL Visits - Main Library

September 2012

Goal 3: Deliver exemplary service.
January 2006 -

Individuals
Temporary: UCL = 88,806.29, Mean = 77,710.59, LCL = 66,614.88 (MR = 2)
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MCPL Visits - Bookmobile April 2011 -
Individuals
Temporary: UCL = 8,119.35, Mean = 6,208.11, LCL = 4,296.87 (mR = 2) (Lloyd Nelson option)
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September Service
Meeting Rooms Main Library meeting rooms used 98
Main Library auditorium used 11
Main Library atrium 20
Ellettsville Branch 13
TOTAL MEETING ROOMS USED 122
Author Alert Holds placed 416

3A. Improve parking for patrons and staff at Main Library.
e Sara Laughlin attended a meeting on September 6 to learn about the City’s proposal to install
parking meters downtown.

3B. Improve efficiency of checkout, check-in, and holds processes.
e A credit card reader was installed at one of the Ellettsville staff stations to make it easier for
patrons to pay fines and fees.

3C. Improve materials security. COMPLETED
3D. Complete children’s addition at Ellettsville Branch. COMPLETED

3E. Remodel Main Library to improve space utilization and update worn areas.
e Several work groups, under coordination of Marilyn Wood, are identifying preferred
functionality, in order to prepare a program statement to share with architects interested in
bidding on the project.
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3F. Make exterior improvements and replace landscaping at Main Library and Ellettsville.
e The library received three responses to its Request for Quote related to landscape
improvements and met with the lowest bidding contractor to discuss details.

3G. Provide high quality public technology services.
e Austin Stroud, instructional designer, taught two basic email classes and a computer basics class
at the Ellettsville Branch. Patrons are glad to see technology classes being offered again.

3H. Create engaging library experiences.

e Responding to the needs of Hoosier Hills Food bank, we held a “Food For Fines” food drive and
collected 3,496 pounds of food. In a win-win-win event, patrons improved their library
accounts, food distribution agencies restocked their larders, and the library felt good about
giving back to the community.

e The train table in the Ellettsville Branch children’s room was very worn and had two broken
elements on the track. Stephanie Holman ordered a new surface and workable pieces and
coordinated with Pete Mosora in Facilities who put everything together very nicely.

e A patron donated small Disney and storybook toy characters and they were placed in the display
case near the children’s room in Ellettsville to highlight books with the same characters. “All
your favorite characters can be found at the library” was the theme.

e “Learning through Art” was the theme of Lifelong Learning Week. As a partner, the Library
sponsored and hosted two successful events. Nineteen people attended the book discussion for
Loving Frank by Nancy Horan, a fictional account of Frank Lloyd Wright's life with his mistress
Mamah Bothwick. The discussion was lively and focused frequently on the juxtaposition of
women as artists and/or muses. Participants also enjoyed looking at library books with images
of Wright's work. Twenty-two attended a special memorial program for poet, essayist, and
activist Adrienne Rich who died in March 2012. This program was organized by MCPL librarian
Doris Lynch and library patron and poet Antonia Matthew. The Indiana Daily Student published
a nice article after the event: http://www.idsnews.com/news/story.aspx?id=88461

3I. Improve signage, maps, and promotional capacity inside Main Library and Ellettsville Branch.
e In conjunction with National Library Card Sign Up Month, Main Circulation Department updated
signage above the registration computers and Express Checks on the second floor.

3J. Offer regular customer service training and updates.

e Public service departments launched a new “Point of Puzzlement” patron service program. The
current focus is on pages learning anticipate and respond to patron questions while shelving. To
promote communication, pages may no longer where earphones in the stacks. Pages are
expected to answer specific directional and collection location questions and to make personally
hand off more complex question to help desk staff. Our goal is to activate all staff, no matter
their home service area or position, to help answer patron questions wherever they occur.

3K. Implement training to enhance technology core competencies.
e The Staff Development Committee continued planning for Staff Day on October 10.
e Mickey Needham and Penny Gillie renewed their CPR and defibrillator certifications.

3L. Offer regular feedback opportunities for employees.
e The entire library staff was invited to provide feedback on the mission and vision statements
drafted by the Strategic Planning Committee. Minor adjustments were made to both, based on
the comments, and both improved dramatically.
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3M. Provide regular opportunities for community members to make suggestions for improving library
services.

e  The Library received final results from the 2012 community survey. Sara shared results from
the 2012 survey and comparisons with 2008 survey results with the staff in all-staff meetings on
September 26 and 27. By the end of the month, we had not yet received cross tabulated
results, geo-coded results, or the satisfaction-importance matrix included in the consultants’
proposal, but as soon as they arrive, Sara will schedule department meetings to study and
discuss them. Responses to the open-ended questions about what the Library and CATS should
do to improve will be reviewed and coded during Staff Day on October 10.

e The Strategic Planning Committee met on September 17. They drafted a mission statement and
brainstormed ideas to be included in a vision statement. The staff team used their notes to
create a draft vision statement.

Goal 4: Maintain High Quality Collections

4A. Purchase print materials that respond to community needs.

4B. Maintain functional and attractive library collections.
e Weeding of the Juvenile Fiction collection at the Ellettsville Br